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Important Ordering Details

PLEASE PLACE ORDERS WITH FIELDS. From now on ALL orders must go to Fields,
(but feel free to contact me with questions and comments). If you don’t mind using the
internet it would be very helpful for us if you place your orders--at least your initial one--
online at www.FieldsBooks.com. This way we can get your address and payment details
securely and inexpensively into a database. You can also order through more traditional
channels. Orders accepted 24 hours a day seven days a week by phone, fax, email and mail.
Please supply book number and title along with your shipping and payment information.

If you are sending a check please call ahead if you can and get the total, if not you will be
refunded for sold items. Make checks payable to Fields Book Store and include $4.00 for the
first book and $1.00 each additional. All credit card and international orders will be charged
for exact postage costs. California orders charged 8.5%. Books sent media mail/surface rate
and insured unless otherwise requested.

RETURNS: As always any purchase is returnable for any or no reason. Please pack well and mail
back within a reasonable period of time. Please call ahead if returning anything over $200.00

PAYMENT: All orders must be prepaid before we can ship them--libraries and institutions
excepted. Please supply Fields with your payment and shipping details. Visa, MC, and
Discover accepted. If you prefer to pay with check then please make the check out to Fields
Book Store. If there is a problem one of us will contact you. If you need credit terms on a
large order I am sure we can work something out, call Todd Pratum.

EMALIL: If you would like to receive email lists of new arrivals, please send Fields your
email address. All email orders and messages sent to Fields will be confirmed, usually
within a day if not sooner. That means if you don’t get a reply from them then we did not get
your message.

FOREIGN CUSTOMERS: We have regular customers all over the world from China to
Iceland to South Africa and we are well versed in shipping, customs, and insurance options.
We pack your books very carefully and offer the cheapest postage rates possible. Your books
will be sent parcel post unless otherwise advised. All orders insured.

ABBREVIATIONS: dj = dust jacket, fabrikoid = coated cloth binding, frontis = plate facing
the title page, nd = no date, op = out of print, vg = very good condition, vf = very fine
condition, wraps = plain paper covers. 8vo = octavo (average book size), quarto = art book
size. Dates in parentheses are when that edition was first published. Square brackets [ ]
denote information not contained in the book.

BOOKS BOUGHT: Please let me know if you have individual volumes or quantities to sell
or trade. I am always buying and I buy from my customers regularly. Arrangements are
generally simple and satisfying for all. Will travel. Smaller collections and accumulations
can be mailed or trucked to me at low rates. I buy everything from paperbacks to rare books.
Ship books to Fields Book Store with my name on the box, I’ll reply at once.
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I’ve tried in this catalog to offer some of the best books selected from my stock. Most have been
bought in the last two years and cataloged here for the first time. There is a little from each of
my specialties, in editions ranging from low-priced bargain paperbacks to vellum rarities. If you
don’t see what you are looking for please ask, I’ve got about 20,000 books in stock.

It’s been sometime since I scrutinized my mailing list and there are many people who are getting
this catalog who have not ordered in years. The only way to stay on the mailing list now is to buy
something regularly, so if you want to continue to get my catalogs please make a purchase.

Recently I bought some nice collections and libraries, including books from the library of
Bernard M. Rosenthal, famed manuscript dealer and descendent of the Rosenthal book family,
and even though the economy is crazy I continue to buy, so if you have books to sell let me know.

Please also note that since I printed a small number of copies of catalog 86, a lot of people
didn’t get it and thus there are many fine books unsold still, you can down load a PDF at www.
Fieldsbooks.com. You can also view an online edition there that omits the sold books.

Speaking of the internet, it’s the 21st century and a lot of people I know shop for books online.
Therefore I have, for the last few catalogs, checked my prices against the most complete online
data bases available. While it’s difficult to price my books at the very lowest price, they are never
the highest. I offer books in very good condition carefully described with a complete guarantee,
quick shipping (usually mailed within a day or two), the lowest traceable postage rates, and
access by phone during business hours. Not to mention the free friendly service.

I feel so grateful to continue for 27 years in the business that I love, and I’d like to thank all my
customers for their orders, which have sustained, and often inspired me all these years.

Cover illustration from D.M. Bennett, “The Gods and Religions of Ancient and Modern Times”

11083. [Abel-Remusat, M.Jean Pierre]. [L'INVARIABLE MILIEU, OUVRAGE MORAL

DE TSEU-SSE, EN CHINOIS ET EN MANDCHOU, AVEC UNE VERSION LITTERALE
LATINE, UNE TRADUCTION FRANCOISE, ET DES NOTES]. [Paris, De L’Imprimerie
Royale 1817], quarto, old binder’s cloth neatly rebacked, leather label gilt, minor foxing but

very good. This is the section on the manuscript sources of Confucius, p.269-426. Handsomely
printed with large sections of text in Chinese, a few very neat red ink marginal notes in Chinese,
others--just as neat--in French. From the Daoist library of Rudy Langer with his pencil notes on
the rear paste-down. Laid in is a photocopy of the title page and preface to the full work. $300.00

11140. Aldred, Cyril. AKHENATEN, KING OF EGYPT. London: T & H, 1991, sewn
paperback, large 8vo, 320pp, plates, vg-f. $12.00

11136. Aldred, Cyril. THE EGYPTIANS. London: T & H 1984, revised edition, sewn
paperback, well illustrated, vg-f. $12.00

11022. Allegro, John M. THE DEAD SEA SCROLLS AND THE CHRISTIAN MYTH.
Buffalo: Prometheus Books, 1984, cloth & dj (dj chipped) 252pp, a few plates. One of the most
interesting modern writers to skate on the wild fringes of ancient Christianity. $16.00

2622. Anonymous. THE BOOK OF FORBIDDEN KNOWLEDGE. Black Magic, Superstitions,
Charms, Divination, Signs, Omens, Etc. Detroit: Johnson Smith & Company, nd, stapled wraps,
29pp, vg. This is the kind of lowbrow, “black magic” book that was commonly sold in voodoo
shops and old-style occult book stores in the first half of the 20th Century. Some are now scarce
and surprisingly still in demand. They paint a good picture of what magic was to the unscholarly
masses of America then. $10.00
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11101. Anonymous. MEDITATIONS ON THE TAROT. A Journey into Christian Hermeticism.
Amity: Amity House 1985, cloth & dj, 658pp, frontis (reproducing the image on the jacket),
somewhat unsightly remains of a bookplate on front fly else a fine copy of the rare first edition.
This is the original English language edition, which was published in both paper and cloth
formats, and since republished with changes and a new introduction. $500.00

3920. Anonymous. LA PIERRE AQUEUSE DE SAGESSE OU L’AQUARIUM DES SAGES.
Traduction C. Froidebise. Paris: La Table d’Emeraude 1989, small 8vo, sewn color wraps, 102pp,
illustrations in the text, vf. The authorship is still in dispute. Since the unfortunate demise of La
Table D’emeraude--Europe’s best occult book shop and publisher--their books have become rare.
$100.00

10858. Anonymous. SOME MORE PHILOSOPHY OF THE HERMETICS. Issued by
Authority of the.... Los Angeles: Baumgardt 1898, gilt cloth, 231pp, vg-f. Probably by D. P.
Hatch, it follows ‘Some Philosophy of the Hermetics’, and is a personal narrative by a self-named
initiate. $85.00

10851. Apuleius. THE WORKS OF APULEIUS. Comprising the Metamorphoses..The God of
Socrates, The Florida and his Defense, or a Discourse on Magic. London: Bell 1902, short 8vo,
533pp, frontis, translator unknown. A later reprint but text still clear, nice copy. $60.00

10986. Ashcroft-Nowicki, Dolores. FIRST STEPS IN RITUAL. Safe, Effective Techniques for
Experiencing the Inner Worlds. Text [llustrations by Wolfe van Brussell. Wellingborough: The
Aquarian Press, 1982, paperback, 91pp., vg-f condition. $16.00

10899. Ashlag, Yehuda L. THE KABBALAH. A Study of the Ten Luminous Emanations from
Rabbi Isaac Luria with Two Commentaries Sufficient for the Beginner called: Inner Reflection
and Inner Light. Translated by Rabbi Levi I. Krakovsky. Section 1. Jerusalem: Press of the
“Research Centre of Kabbalah” for the Dissemination of the Study of Kabbalah, 1969, hardcover,
115pp, vg. Lacks volume two. $30.00

8558. Aurobindo) Chaudhuri, Haridas & Frederic Spielberg. THE INTEGRAL PHILOSOPHY
OF SRI AUROBINDO. London: G A & U 1960, 350pp, frontis, cloth, good to very good
condition. $18.00

11185 Aveni, Anthony F. SKYWATCHERS OF ANCIENT MEXICO. Austin: University
of Texas 1980, large 8vo, sewn paperback, well illustrated, 355pp, mostly vg. Simply a
masterpiece. OP and scarce. $50.00

10943. Ayer, V. A. K. PALMISTRY FOR PLEASURE AND PROFIT. How the Hand is
Commonly Read in India and the West. Bombay: D. B. Taraporevala Sons & Co., nd, cloth-
backed boards, 145pp, mostly vg. $18.00

10881. Bacher, Elman. STUDIES IN ASTROLOGY. Volume Four. Oceanside: The Rosicrucian
Fellowship, 1964, paperback, 99pp, g-vg. $7.00

11008. Balandin, R.K. VLADIMIR VERNADSKY. ‘Outstanding Soviet Scientists’ series.
Translated from the Russian by Alexander Repyev. Moscow: Mir Publishers, 1982, 206pp, cover
bent else vg. Original researches on many scientific fields, especially geology. He’s not afraid
tackle the anomalistic phenomena that so many have ignored. Scarce. $25.00

11190 Balfour, Thomas A. G. THE TYPICAL CHARACTER OF NATURE. Or, All Nature a
Divine Symbol. London: James Nisbet 1860, small 8vo, publ’s elaborately gilt decorated purple
cloth, (with winged Egyptian pharaoh glyph), 147pp, one plate, nice copy. $125.00

11194 Barker, Nicolas. THE OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS AND THE SPREAD OF
LEARNING. An Illustrated History... Oxford: Clarendon Press 1978, quarto, sewn paperback,
332pp, lavishly illustrated, vg condition. Bernard M. Rosenthal’s booklabel. A favorite of mine,
it conjures up so much that is noble. $36.00
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7600. Basil Valentine. BASIL VALENTINE, HIS TRIUMPHANT CHARIOT OF ANTIMONY.
Edited by L. G. Kelley. NY: Garland Press 1990, cloth, 189pp, a few plates, vf. Out of print for
the last three years, this is the definitive edition, well printed and bound, acid free paper. Part of
Stanton J. Linden’s admirable ‘English Renaissance Hermeticism’ series. This copy with the
ownership signature of B. J. T. Dobbs. Further ownership signature of the book collector James
Clark. Issued w/o dj. $250.00

11042. Basil Valentine. BASIL VALENTINE, HIS TRIUMPHANT CHARIOT OF
ANTIMONY. Edited by L. G. Kelley. NY: Garland Press 1990, cloth, 189pp, a few plates, vf.
$150.00

11039. Basil Valentine. THE TRIUMPHAL CHARIOT OF ANTIMONY. With the Commentary
of Theodore Kerckringius... London: Stuart & Watkins 1962 reprint of the James Elliott 1893
edition, fine black cloth with bronze emblem on front cover, spine lettered in bronze, 204pp,
spine a bit faded and with two small faint spots else vg-f. Limited to 500 copies, preface by A. E.
Waite, one frontis plate. There are now many reprints of this classic, but the Stuart edition was
the first and is still the nicest. $100.00

10915. Baskett, Mary W. FOOTPRINTS OF THE BUDDHA. Japanese Buddhist Prints from
American and Japanese Collections. Philadelphia: Philadelphia Museum of Art, 1980, quarto,
sewn wraps, 125pp, over 100 plates and illustrations, some mounted. Fine copy of this attractive
survey. $16.00

6268. Beauvois, Eug. LA TULA PRIMITIVE. Berceau des Papas du Nouveau Monde. Extrait
du Museon numero 2 (Avril 1891), p. 206-231. [Paris] Louvain 1891, wraps chipped, else vg.
26pp. $8.00

11146. Becker, Robert O., and Andrew A. Marino. ELECTROMAGNETISM & LIFE. Albany:
SUNY 1982 paperback, 211pp, vg. An extremely important work for anyone investigating
mysterious and unknown aspects of electromagnetism. Becker was nominated twice for the
Nobel Prize in medicine. $10.00

7027. Beckerlegge, Gwilym, editor. THE WORLD RELIGIONS READER. London: Routledge
1998, large 8vo, paperback, 478pp, with a few black & white illustrations, vf. Judaism,
Christianity, Islam, Hinduism, Buddhism, and Sikhism. This is a huge compilation of the sacred
scriptures of these world religions. It is almost entirely devoted to the religious texts themselves.
Another fine book from Routledge. $12.50

11117. Benham, W. Gurney. PLAYING CARDS. History of the Pack and Explanations of it’s
Many Secrets. London: Ward Lock 1931, tall 8vo, red cloth printed in black, 195pp, many plates,
some in color, front hinge badly cracked and strained, o/w vg. $30.00

701. Benjamine, Elbert (AKA C.C.Zain). DOCTRINE OF KABALISM. LA: Church of Light
1935-1936, rare first edition, small 8vo, publ’s black limp cloth with gilt lettered and illustrated
front cover, 416pp, many astrological, numerological, and symbolic plates. On the Tarot,
numerology, Kabbalah, ancient cycles, ancient charms, etc & etc, spine a bit faded else vg-f.
From the library of Brian Street, Yakusa man, drug smuggler, jeweler, mountain man, ex-con,
astrologer, tarot authority, old friend and book collector extraordinaire, with his penciled “#38”
on the front pastedown. His collection grew into the thousands over the years and included 17th
Century manuscripts, signed Crowley material, and many Boehme firsts. A few years ago |
learned by chance that he attended the same school, in the same class as my mother! He wrote
one book on the tarot, unpublished so far (I have the mss). Elbert Benjamine was born in Iowa in
1882. He was a key member in the later years of the HB of L. There is a good biography of him
at www.light.org. What we have here are 12 of his original lessons, each with title page. Later
there were many individual reprints of each lesson. $285.00

11092. Bennett, D. M. GODS AND RELIGIONS OF ANCIENT AND MODERN TIMES.
New York: D. M. Bennett, Liberal and Scientific Publishing House, 1880, two volumes, thick



THE

GODS AND RELIGIONS

OF

ANCIENT AND MODERN TIMES.

BY D. M. BENNETT,

Editor of “The Truth Seeker,” Author of “The World’s Sages, Thinkers, and
Reformers,” ¢ The Champions of the Chureh,” *Thirty Discussions, Bi-
ble Stories, Essays, and Lectures,” *Interrogatories to Jehovah,”
“What I Don’t Believe, What I Do Believe, Why and
Wherefore,” *From Behind the Bars,” Joint author
of ‘ Christianity and Infidelity —the Hum-
phrey—Bennett Discussion,” “The
Bennett—Teed Discussion,”

Ete., Ete.

Written in  prison while serving oul- a sentence of thirteen
months in the Albany Penitentiary, nominally for send-
ing through the U. S. mails a pamphlet by K H,
Heywood on the subject of Marriage and the
LRelations of the Sexes, but really for being
an Infidel editor and publisher.

IN TWO VOLUMES.

VOL. 1L

NEW YORK:
D.M.BENNETT,
LIBERAL AND SCIENTIFIC PUBLISHING HOUSE,

141 EXIGHTH STREET,
1880.
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8vo, publ’s gilt lettered brown cloth, 835+957pp, portrait frontis in each volume, margins lightly
browning in volume two, one ep torn, covers just a little rubbed but a very good sound set.
Bennett was a freethinker in the tradition of The Truth Seeker school. The aim here is to show
the universality of sophisticated religious beliefs beyond the claim of Christianity. In his preface
he makes clear his hatred for his “Christian enemies” who he blames for his imprisonment.
In case that is not obvious to the reader he has printed on the title page of each volume the
following: “Written in prison while serving out a sentence of thirteen months in the Albany
Penitentiary, nominally for sending through the U.S. mails a pamphlet by E. H. Heywood on
the subject of Marriage and the Relations of the Sexes, but really for being an Infidel editor and
publisher.” The work is very rare. See the entry in Olcott’s Old Diary Leaves, vol.2, p. 327.
$775.00

3074. Berney, T[homas]. MARRIAGE WITH A DECEASED WIFE’S SISTER, OR A NIECE.
Contrary to the Law of God and to the Laws and Customs of the Jews.... London: Author 1886,
7th edition, thin 8vo, gilt ruled red cloth, acg, 44pp, one plate, tp and frontis printed in color,
sewing strained and fragile. With engraved presentation bookplate from the author to the Earl of
Clarcarty, “for use in the House of Lords.” Historical work on this Biblical marriage tradition,
with quotations in Greek and Hebrew. The layout and printing here is exceptional, with Greek
and Hebrew marginal notes, tp and plate are bright symbolic lithographs, gold pyramid symbol
on front & back covers. The subject has tormented Christian people forever, and was a hot

legal issue in the 1800’s when marriage to a wife’s sister was considered a kind of religious
consanguinity. Rare. $150.00

10892. Besant, Annie. REINCARNATION. Theosophical Manuals No.2. London: Theosophical
Publishing Society, 1892, 2nd edition, 12mo, tan cloth printed in black, 88pp, covers foxed,
interesting bookseller tickets, g-vg. $20.00

3939. Besant, Annie. A STUDY IN CONSCIOUSNESS. A Contribution to the Science of
Psychology. London: TPS 1918, 3rd ed, short 8vo, light & dark blue gilt decorated cloth, 460pp,
one page slightly miss-bound by the publisher else a vg-f copy of an attractive book, gilt spine. 1
thought little of Besant’s occult writings (as separate from her political writings) until I read Peter
Tompkins’s book ‘The Secret Life of Nature’ where he details her clairvoyant investigations into
the structure of the atom, investigations that have now been, amazingly, partially confirmed by
modern physics. $90.00

10891. Bhagavad-Gita) Besant, Annie. HINTS ON THE STUDY OF THE BHAGAVAD-GITA.
From Lectures Delivered at the Thirtieth Anniversary Meeting of the Theosophical society at
Adyar, Madras, December, 1905. Benares: Theosophical Publishing Society, 1906, 12mo, tan
cloth lettered in black, 131pp, mostly vg. Apparently the first ed. $20.00

10954. Bias, Clifford. RITUAL BOOK OF MAGIC. Ancient Mystic Order of Seekers. NP:NP,
ND, sewn wraps, 125pp., covers somewhat soiled, smallish burn-hole in back cover, (not
affecting text block), good copy. Ist ed, later reprinted by Weiser. $12.00

11062. Bible). THE HOLY BIBLE CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS:
Translated out of the Original Tongues; and with the former translations diligently compared and
revised, by His Majesty’s Special Command. Edinburgh: Sir D. Hunter Blair and M. S. Bruce,
1830, two volumes, octavo, dark blue, paneled, calf, all edges gilt, raised bands, red title labels,
gilt lettered and decorated, marbled end papers, text in double column, separate title pages, erratic
or no pagination, printers mark on title page, two page dedication to James, begins with Genesis
and ends with the Psalms of David (with title page) and bound with The New Testament, (1830),
with the Psalms of David in Metre, (1823, both with title page), with table, with paraphrases, with
passages of scripture with paraphrase, edges slightly rubbed but a fine crisp and bright copy.
$250.00

10871. Bible) Barber, John W. et. al. THE BIBLE LOOKING GLASS: Reflector, Companion
and Guide to the Great Truths of the Sacred Scriptures, and Illustrating the Diversities of
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Human Character, and the Qualities of the Human Heart. Consisting of Six Books in Two Parts.
Profusely Illustrated by Object Teaching Pictures Showing the Pain and Misery Resulting from
Vice, and the Peace and Happiness Arising from Virtue. Philadelphia: Bradley & Co., nd, [1866],
large 8vo, deeply embossed green cloth, heavy gilt emblem to front cover (blind at back), dark
brown ep’s, text in two columns: 112+84+90+139+100pp, + Gray’s Elegy at back, 32pp. Very
tiny tear to top of spine (1/8”), o/w very good to fine copy, gilt and text bright. Six books in two
parts, wonderfully illustrated with hundreds of old woodcuts and engravings, including a folding
frontis. Gray’s Elegy has a woodcut on every page and is further bordered in black. A beautiful
example of both 19th Century book making, and Biblical symbolism and imagery. Very scarce.
$185.00

8153. Bible) Luther, Martin. DIE BIBEL ODER DIE GANZE HEILIGE SCHRIFT DES
ALTEN AND NEUEN TESTAMENTS NACH DER DEUTSCHEN UEBERSETZEUNG.
Ganstein’ichen, 1881, 916+163+311pp, with a black & white frontispiece & family register,
heavy 8vo, bound in contemporary black calf with heavy gilt stamping to front cover, gilt spine,
AEG, cloth hinges, lightly rubbed but very nice and sound. L. F. Pembroke’s Bible though there
is no internal evidence for this. $80.00

10862. Bible) Tatlock, John, and Julius Schnorr von Carolsfeld. BIBLE PICTURES. A Series

of [llustrations by Julius Schnorr von Carolsfeld, with Letter-press Descriptions by Rev. John
Tatlock. Boston: Carter & Karrick 1888, quarto, brick red gilt & embossed cloth, 240pp,

approx 100 full page plates consisting of woodcut engravings of Biblical scenes and characters.
Plates and text in fine condition, rear cover lightly damp-marked else fine. A nice clean copy

of this attractive book. Corolsfeld (1794-1872) worked for awhile on Ludwig’s fairy castle
Nibelungenlied, then applied his considerable academic knowledge to illustrating the Bible.

Later he was awarded a commission to do stained glass for St. Paul’s, London. Though he was a
Lutheran, his paintings were ecumenical in spirit and appealed to most of Christendom. $100.00

7892. Binet, Alfred & Charles Fere. ANIMAL MAGNETISM. New York: The Classics of
Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences Library 1993 (1888), modern facsimile reprint of the 1887
edition, bound in blue bonded leather gilt decorated, raised bands, edges gilt, silk page marker,
imitation marbled ep’s, etc, 378pp, with 15 black & white figures, and a 25 page stapled
explanatory booklet by the editors and supplied by the publisher, fine copy. $100.00

11045. Binet, Alfred & Charles Fere. ANIMAL MAGNETISM. London KPT 1888, 2nd ed, red

cloth printed and decorated in black, spine gilt lettered and decorated, 378pp, a vg copy with ads

front and back, with 15 black & white figures, volume 15 in The International Scientific series.
$65.00

11030 Blake, William. Garnett, Richard. WILLIAM BLAKE Painter and Poet. [Contained in
The Portfolio, No.22). London: Seeley and Co. Limited, 1895, tall 8vo, wraps, 80pp+8pp,seven
plates in color or sepia, nice copy but the sewing is strained in places. A scarce volume, beware
the cheap Kessinger reprint. $40.00

11173 Blavatsky, H. P. ISIS UNVEILED A Master-Key to the Mysteries of Ancient and Modern
Science and Theology. Volume I: Science. Volume II: Theology. Point Loma: Theosophical
Publishing Company 1906 (1877), two volumes, publ’s blue gilt cloth, heavy octavo’s, portrait
frontis in volume one, 628+722+53pp, front hinge cracked on volume one, a few binding marks
but a good to vg copy of an early reprint, gilt bright and attractive on the spine, a desirable copy,
still evoking the sense and feel of the original Bouton edition of 1877. $175.00

352. Blavatsky, H.P. COLLECTED WRITINGS. Edited by Boris de Zirkoff. 15 volumes.
Theosophical Society 1988-1992, hardback with dj. Well over 15,000 pages, slightly used set but
like new inside. In print at $400.00. This is the largest indexed body of occult writings in English
if not in any language and comprises a remarkable encyclopedia of occult and esoteric history
and commentary. The range and depth is astonishing, going way beyond Theosophy. The bio-
bibliography, fully indexed in the last volume is without doubt the best single source for factual
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information regarding the hundreds of luminaries related with Theosophy, from Pythagoras
onward. $275.00

10930. Blavatsky, H. P. THE ORIGINAL PROGRAMME OF THE THEOSOPHICAL
SOCIETY. and Preliminary Memorandum of the Esoteric Section with an Introduction by C.
Jinarajadasa. Adyar: Theosophical Publishing House, 1931, orig cloth, 75pp, two pages loose
(signatures ok), spine lettering dull, front hinge cracked & strained. First edition as such.  $40.00

9377 Bolgar, R. R. THE CLASSICAL HERITAGE AND ITS BENEFICIARIES. Cambridge
University Press 1954, cloth, 591pp, fine with jacket laid in, Bernard M. Rosenthal’s booklabel.
One of the great overviews, and beautifully bound and typeset by Cambridge. $65.00

11053. Bottero, Jean. RELIGION IN ANCIENT MESOPOTAMIA. Translated by Teresa
Lavender Fagan. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 2001, nice cloth, jacket, 246pp, vf.
$18.00

11124. Boyile, Veolia J., & Aelva J. Boyile. YOUR NAME. IT’S ACTION ON YOUR LIFE...
Chicago: Veolia J. Boyile 1921, small 8vo, red cloth with spine lettered in gold and reading

“The Yi-King Tao Yearly Cycle,” 12 pamphlets each 20pp bound together, each covering a

month of dates, fine condition. Titled on the wrappers: “The Switchboard of the Universe.” A
very curious and scarce collection, the authors take some pains to show how they arrive at their
unusual numerological analysis. $60.00

10882. Bradley, Dennis H. TOWARDS THE STARS. London: T. Werner Laurie Ltd., 1921,
cloth & dj, 331pp, vg. Séances, Marconi, automatic writing, physical phenomena of spiritualism,
etc. Praised by Arthur Conan Doyle on the jacket. $60.00

10883. Bradley, Dennis H. THE WISDOM OF THE GODS. Revised Popular Edition. London:
T. Werner Laurie Ltd., 1929, cloth & dj, 444pp, a few plates, edges of jacket neatly reinforced
with clear tape else a fine copy. Bradley’s books were very popular in their time and contain

a wealth of “inside” information on many spiritualists, mediums, frauds, skeptics, famous
investigators, etc. $60.00

8059 Braid, James. BRAID ON HYPNOTISM. The Beginnings of Modern Hypnosis. Revised
edition by Arthur Edward Waite. Foreword by J.H. Conn. New York: The Julian Press 1960,
cloth, dj, 380pp, notes, bibliography, index, and five appendices, vg-f. Edited with a 66 page
biographical and bibliographical introduction by Waite and including five appendices embodying
the author’s later views and further evidence on the subject. A reprint of the 1899 edition by
Waite, nicely done by Julian. $17.50

11182 Braid, James. BRAID ON HYPNOTISM. NEURYPNOLOGY. Or, The Rationale of
Nervous Sleep Considered in Relation to Animal Magnetism or Mesmerism and Illustrated by
Numerous Cases of its Successful Application in the Relief and Cure of Disease. A New Edition
edited.... by Arthur Edward Waite. London: George Redway 1899, publ’s red cloth, 380pp, notes,
bibliography, index, joints a little rubbed, mostly vg, text clean and bright. Edited with a 66 page
biographical and bibliographical introduction by Waite and including five appendices embodying
the author’s later views and further evidence on the subject. $350.00

11058. Braithwaite, William C. THE BEGINNINGS OF QUAKERISM. Introduction by Rufus
M. Jones. London: Macmillan, 1912, polished dark blue cloth, 562pp, four folding maps at back,
nice copy. Reissued in 1923 and revised in 1955, this is the first edition. $70.00

11169 Breasted, James H. THE DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGION AND THOUGHT IN
ANCIENT EGYPT. London: Hodder & Stoughton 1912, first Brtish edition, (Scribners in US),
small 8vo, cloth, 379pp, title page a bit foxed, a vg copy. $115.00
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11147. Breasted, James H. THE DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGION AND THOUGHT IN
ANCIENT EGYPT. Philadelphia: Univ of Pennsylvania Press 1959 (1912) paperback, 379pp, vg-
f. A major work not to be ignored in the study of Egyptian occultism. $10.00

11195 Bridges, Robert et al. SHAKESPEARE’S ENGLAND. An Account of the Life &
Manners of His Age. Oxford: Clarendon Press, second printing 1926 (first 1916), two volumes,
large 8vo, blue polished cloth, gilt decorated covers, 546+610pp, printed on laid paper, 195 plates
and text illustrations, foot of spines rubbed somewhat else a crisp copy of this special publication
of OUP, meant to be an exemplar of their finest text design and trade printing & binding. But it
is not just a physical beauty, there are 30 chapters each authored by a leading light and in some
cases still the best brief coverage of the subject in English. Chapters on scholarship, handwriting,
gardening & farming, medicine, heraldry, costume, the masque, rogues & vagabonds, ballads,
booksellers, and a chapter by H. Littledale titled Folklore & Superstition: Ghosts & Fairies,
Witchceraft & Devils, and illustrated with a portrait of Dee and an alchemical painting. The first
few printings are exceptional but later ones lack the laid paper and superior cloth. $100.00

10939 Brockelmann, Carl. GESCHICHTE DER ISLAMISCHEN VOLKER UND STAATEN.
Munchen: R. Oldenbourg, 1943, large 8vo, sewn wraps, 495pp., wraps covered with cello tape,
very good copy. Large chronology & index. $20.00

10501 Brooke, John L. THE REFINER’S FIRE. The Making of Mormon Cosmology 1644-
1844. Cambridge: CUP 1994, 421pp, illustrated, vf. A large and detailed work, well printed and
bound, covering all aspects of the question of native American magic and occultism, unearthing
some amazing history. $40.00

11174 Brown, Robert. SEMITIC INFLUENCE IN HELLENIC MYTHOLOGY. London:
Williams & Norgate 1898, first edition, publ’s red cloth with large gilt emblem on front cover,
228pp, spine rubbed, front hinge a little strained, top of spine a bit torn, a good to vg copy of

the rare first edition of Brown’s classic work, his ‘Third School’ of mythology, the Aryo-Semitic
school, in opposition (more or less) to Max Muller’s and Andrew Lang’s. Few people now know
the works of Brown, yet all the 19th century scholars cribbed from his pioneering books. $65.00

11145 Brumbaugh, Robert S. THE PHILOSOPHERS OF GREECE. Albany: SUNY 1981
paperback, 274pp, vg. Brumbaugh authored a key work on the Voynich Manuscript. $12.00

10869 Buber, Martin. DIE ERZAHLUNGEN DER CHASSIDIM. np: Manesse Verlag, 1949,
12mo, cloth & dj, 846pp., fine copy. $27.50

11168 Budge, A. E. Wallis. THE NILE. London: Cook 1907, squarish 8vo. flexible cloth,

extra gilt, marbled ep’s, XXIV+954pp, many maps, woodcuts, plates & text illustrations, nice

copy. Since nearly every ancient monument in Egypt is on or near the Nile, this is essentially

an encyclopedic guidebook (with huge index) to those ancient structures, much on art, history,

hieroglyphics, tombs, Alexandria, etc. and etc. Handsome production and a joy to page through.
$60.00

11130 Budge, E. A. Wallis. [COLLECTION OF PAPERBACK REPRINTS]. nine titles, all

but two in paperback. They are: Egyptian Magic, (cloth); From Fetish to God; Legends of the
Egyptian Gods; Dwellers on the Nile; Egyptian Religion (cloth); Egyptian Heaven & Hell; First
Steps in Egyptian (spiral bound); Osiris (two volumes); An Egyptian Hieroglyphic Dictionary
(two volumes). Most are Dover reprints, most in vg-fine condition. Low price. $80.00

10947 Burkhardt, Jacob. DER CICERONE. Eine Anleitung Zum Genuss Der Kunstwerke
Italiens. Stuttgart: Alfred Kroner Verlag, 1978, short thick 8vo, beautiful sienna cloth gilt and
decorated spine, gilt front cover, 1043pp, vf, in publ’s acetate cover. Hundreds of full page plates
on glossy stock. The best modern edition, in any language, I have ever seen, and trade book
making at its best. $90.00
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10850 Butler, Bill. DICTIONARY OF THE TAROT. NY: Schoken 1975, cloth & dj, 250pp,
illustrated, good-vg. $25.00

10055 Canfora, Luciano. THE VANISHED LIBRARY. University of California 1989, cloth &
dj, 205pp, a very fine copy. Detailing the life and death of the library at Alexandria in narrative
semi-fictional form. Cloth editions are scarce. $65.00

11165 Canfora, Luciano. THE VANISHED LIBRARY. University of California 1989,
paperback, 205pp, vf. $12.00

10974 Cannon, Alexander. THE SCIENCE OF HYPNOTISM. New York: E. P. Dutton & Co.,
Inc., 1936, cloth & dj, 126pp., jacket edge worn, cloth and text bright & fresh. $18.00

11191 Carter, Thomas Francis. THE INVENTION OF PRINTING IN CHINA AND ITS
SPREAD WESTWARD. Revised Edition by L. Carrington Goodrich. NY: Ronald Press 1955,
polished blue cloth, 293pp, plates, fine copy. Though it can’t match the first printing this is a fine
reprint. With Bernard M. Rosenthal’s booklabel. $60.00

11115 Castelli, Alfredo. VIAGGIO CURIOSO NEL MONDO DELLE CARTE. Milan Fratelli
Fabbri Editori 1975, glossy boards, 159pp, profusely illustrated mostly in B & W, three passages
of the bibliography has been highlighted in green else vg. $75.00

10988 Catalog) Dailey, William & Victoria. ARCANA. CATALOGUE NO.51. Rare & Curious
Volumes on Alchemy, Archaeology & the Ancients Magic, Mesmerism, Philosophy & Forgotten
Lore. Los Angeles: William & Victoria Dailey, Ltd., nd, stapled wraps, c. 1988, Catalogue 51,
411 items, illustrated, handsomely typeset by Dailey, who is also a fine letterpress printer and
publisher. This is one of the most sophisticated occult book catalogs produced in America. Bill
Dailey had impeccable taste when he gathered these volumes. Nearly every volume is researched
and commented on. The range is very democratic, from a $15.00 account of astral projection, to
astrological and alchemical manuscripts. One special highlight, George Bacon’s On ‘The Writing
of the Insane’, a rare and bizarre volume unparalleled to this day. $60.00

10887 Catalog) Fields Book Store. FIELDS BOOK STORE. Catalogue No. 4. San Francisco:
Fields Book Store, nd, c¢.1988, stapled booklet, 158 items, small stain on front cover. George
Fields issued three catalogs in the 1930’s and 1940°s, but this was the first (and so far only) occult
catalog issued by this 76 year old firm, still in the same location all these years on Polk Street.
The books were cataloged by Richard Hackney and contain very detailed descriptions of works
he purchased in England during a lucky buying trip that included a visit to the home and treasure
trove of a special unnamed collector. $16.00

10240 Catalog) (Lovecraft) Dawson’s Book Shop. THE WORLDS OF H. P. LOVECRAFT
AND OTHER WRITERS OF WEIRD FICTION. Catalogue 464. LA: Dawson’s Book Shop
1981, approximately 40pp, stapled pamphlet, describes 255 items, with some b & w illustrations,
a little writing on the front cover, vg-f. Dawson’s is one of America’s oldest and most respected
antiquarian dealers. Most books here have some kind of annotation regarding their content and/
or importance or scarcity. $10.00

11170 Catalog) Quaritch. BIBLES & THEOLOGY. FREEMASONRY. OCCULT SCIENCES.
PHILOSOPHY & PSYCHOLOGY. Six catalogs sold together. Catalogs 666, 698, 728, 750, 775,
825. London: Bernard Quaritch 1949-1962, stapled wraps, 100+120+112+120+98+84pp, plates,
a little browning to some but very good condition. This is an uncommon opportunity to buy six of
the very best catalogs that Quaritch--arguably the greatest rare book firm in the English speaking
world--issued specializing in these subjects. Together thees comprise most of the catalogs issued
as such by this firm. Approximately 8,000 titles described, some at length. Crowley, Waite,
Paracelsus, rare alchemical manuscripts, early & rare Bibles, folklore, black magic, etc & etc.
$180.00
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11171 Catalog) Quaritch. BIBLES & THEOLOGY. FREEMASONRY. OCCULT SCIENCES.
PHILOSOPHY & PSYCHOLOGY. Catalogue 825. London: Quaritch 1958, stapled wraps, paper
browning. $30.00

11087 Catalog) Smith, David Eugene. RARA ARITHMETICA. (2 vols). A Catalogue of

the Arithmetics Written Before the Year MDCI with a Description of Those in the Library of
George Arthur Plimpton of New York. Boston: Ginn and Company, 1908, publ’s blue cloth with
printed paper spine label, 507pp, illustrated with nine plates and many woodcuts in the text,

one plate loose else a fine copy, from the library of Bernard M. Rosenthal with his booklabel.
With: ‘Addenda to Rara Arithmetica Which Described in 1908 Such European Arithmetics
Printed Before 1601 as Were Then in the Library of the Late George Arthur Plimpton’, Boston:
Ginn & Co., 1939, 55pp, sewn wraps, vg. Together a generous bibliographical treatment of

this collection of incunables, each described in detail with many long annotations and further
references. It is rarely found with the addenda. The addenda is mostly concerned with corrections
and some additions as well, and is nicely illustrated and printed. $280.00

11172 Catalog) Sotheby’s. A SELECTION OF ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS FROM THE
13TH TO THE 16TH CENTURIES, THE PROPERTY OF MR. J. R. RITMAN. Sold for the
Benefit of the Bibliotheca Philosophical Hermetica, Amsterdam. London: July 6th, 2000, quarto,
stiff wraps, 264pp, 57 items described, profusely illustrated in color, one corn of text bumped else
fine. Graced with a wonderful full page frontis portrait photograph of Mr. Ritman in his library.
$50.00

10923 Catalog) William H. Schab Gallery. EARLY ILLUSTRATED & SCIENTIFIC BOOKS.
Catalogue Thirty Nine. Comprising of Manuscripts, Incunabula, First Editions of Greek and
Roman Authors, Outstanding 16th Century Illustrated books, Eighteenth Century Views of
Venice by the Famous Etchers Luca Carlevarijs and Michele Marieschi, The Tasso illustrated by
Piazetta, Splendid Festival Books of the 16th to 18th Centuries, Early Americana, Classics in the
History of Science, Contributions to Medical Science, and Landmarks in the History of Botany.
New York: William H. Schab Gallery, nd, quarto, sewn wraps,128pp, plates, spine torn and a bit
ragged in one place, text fine. $20.00

10922 Catalog) William H. Schab Gallery, Inc. CATALOGUE 51 FROM PETRARCH TO
EINSTEIN. Illuminated Manuscripts. Incunabula. Americana. First Editions of Classical,
Renaissance, and Baroque Literature. Monuments of Book Illustration from the 15th to the 18th
centuries. Landmarks in the History of Science and Medicine. Early Sources of Music, Theater,
and Dance. New York: William H. Schab Gallery, Inc., nd, quarto, sewn wraps, 78pp, many
plates (some in color) of bindings, vg. One of the finest rare book firms of the second half of the
20th century. $20.00

10865 Chambers, R, Editor. CHAMBERS’S CYCLOPEDIA OF ENGLISH LITERATURE.

A History, Critical and Biographical, of British Authors with Specimens of their Writings....
Boston: Gould & Lincoln 1853, two volumes, large heavy 8vo, pub’s cloth, 671+703pp,
woodcuts and plates throughout. This earlier edition (“15th thousands”) has steel engravings

not seen in many later editions. A good copy, strong and sturdy but the spine ends have a few
chips (one about half-an-inch square), and the back cover of the second volume is warped and
stained from heavy damp exposure. On the front fly is the signature of the famous American
book collector Arnold Green, and in his hand “from his mother” and dated 1854. This must have
been one of his early books as his collection (dubbed at the time as “the best that this country has
seen” by the NYT) was put on the market by Bangs & Brothers, with a catalog written by Green,
in 1901. His collection was focused on the Transcendentalists and it was massive. To this day
his books can be found in used and rare book shops. $100.00

10864 Chambers, R, Editor. CHAMBERS’S CYCLOPEDIA OF ENGLISH LITERATURE
[FOUR VOLUMES]. A History, Critical and Biographical, of British Authors with Specimens
of their Writings.... London: Chambers 1889, two volumes, large heavy 8vo, three-quarters
calf, ribbed spine, marbled edges, 823+831pp, woodcuts and plates throughout. Besides being a
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massive reference, the arrangement and selection of texts makes this entertaining as well. Sold
with: Chambers. THE BOOK OF DAYS. A Miscellany of Popular Antiquities in Connection with
The Calendar. Including Anecdote, Biography & History. Curiosities of Literature and Oddities
of Human Life and Character. London: Chambers 1863, two volumes, large heavy 8vo, extra gilt
cloth with cont calf spines, marbled ep’s, tp’s rubricated, 832+839pp, illustrated with woodcuts

in the text, old scrape to spine of volume two o/w a handsome set in very good condition. Mystic
memory; Edward Gibbon; the history of Good Friday; facts of Shakespeare’s birth; Cagliostro;
Hearne the Antiquary; church bells; curiosities surrounding the execution of Charles the [;

Saint Anthony; primitive almanacs; etc & etc, incredible detail. Chambers was a zealous and
indefatigable compiler of historical fact and literary curiosity. For the average reader his book are
overwhelming compendiums of knowledge in tiny print, meticulously organized. Along with his
Encyclopedia of English Literature, these two titles are his most famous and compendious titles,
he edited or wrote many others. Both titles offered here are in very good to fine condition, most
sets on the market are damaged, ex-lib, rebound or in England. $350.00

8305 Chapman, Arthur Wood. THE PROPHECY OF THE PYRAMID. A Dated Forecast

of Our Times with the Depression’s Purpose and Its Aftermath Foretold. Holyoke: Elizabeth
Towne (L.N. Fowler & Co) 1933, small 8vo, stapled booklet, 47pp, vg-f. A work of occult
pyramidology, with a two page chart of the grand shaft. Additionally the author offers a “dated
forecast of our times with depressions’ purpose and aftermath foretold” The cover reads
“Forewarned is Forearmed!” $16.00

8993 Cheney, Margaret. TESLA. Man Out of Time. Englewood Cliffs: Prentice Hall Press 1981,
hardcover, dj, 320pp, with 16 pages of black & white illustrations on coated stock, vg condition.
$30.00

10900 Chledowski, Casimir Von. ROM. Die Menschen Der Renaissance. Munchen: Georg
Muller Verlag, 1921, large 8vo, cloth & dj, 524pp, nice copy. This large work is illustrated with
portraits of the main figures from contemporary artists. Standard history. $40.00

10962 Chledowski, Casimir Von. ROM. Die Menschen Des Barock. Munchen: Georg Muller
Verlag, 1921, cloth, 549pp, vg, lacks dj. Handsome decorated cloth, plates. $40.00

10866 Cleary, Thomas & Sartaz Aziz. TWILIGHT GODDESS. Spiritual Feminism and
Feminine Spirituality. Shambhala 2000, hardcover & dj, 275pp, a few plates. Highly
recommended. Cleary is one of the world’s most respected translators. Together with Aziz, who
is a Pakistan born professor of Asian literature, they have written one of the most interesting
books on goddess and tantric worship of recent times. Chapters on both the history, and the
practice (past and present) of goddess worship in the east, with much commentary contrasting

it with the west. Iread it through the first time I picked it up, fascinating. Their writing style is
an admirable and seldom encountered blend of scholarly investigation along with a fast-paced
narrative retelling of stories and the deeds of historical characters. There is also a large chapter
on the precise methods of prolonging orgasm in various secret cults, and the relation of orgasm
control with longevity in the Taoist tradition, exposing a number of well respected but erroneous
beliefs held by most scholars. This volume serves as much needed corrective to the relentless
flood of texts by new age ignoramuses. $16.00

10929 [Clymer, R. Swinburne]. THE CONFEDERATION OR FRATERNITY OF INITIATES.
The Inheritors of the Wisdom of the Three Ages, as Symbolized in Frontispiece. NP: Priesthood
of Aeth, [Clymer] 1955, quarto, wraps, 25pp., fine. Decoratively printed and designed with plates
and woodcuts in color. $33.00

10928 Clymer, R. Swinburne. THE SECRET SCHOOLS. Members of the Confederation of
Initiates (Registered). NP: Fraternitatis Rosae Crucis, quarto wraps,1955, 27pp., small stain to
front cover, fine. Another deluxe text design, with plates and figures, from Clymer’s press.$33.00
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11024 Collins, H. P. JOHN COWPER POWYS. Old Earth-Man. Ex Umbris et Imaginibus in
Veritatem. London: Barrie and Rockliff, 1966, cloth & dj, 220pp, jacket worn and a little stained,
book and text vg-f. $15.00

10926 Conn, Richard. CIRCLES OF THE WORLD. Traditional Art of the Plains Indians.
Denver: Denver Art Museum, 1985, quarto, sewn paperback, 151pp, mostly plates in color and B
& W. $16.00

10999 Connor, P. J. AEPINUS’S ESSAY ON THE THEORY OF ELECTRICITY AND
MAGNETISM. Introductory Monograph and Notes by R. W. Home. Princeton: Princeton
University Press, 1979, cloth & dj, 514pp., vg+. This book, first published in 1759 in St.
Petersburg, was one of the outstanding achievements of 18-century physics, and is one of those
transitional works that still bridges to some degree the mystical and mundane aspects of the then
still mysterious phenomena of magnetism. $20.00

10860 Cook, B. F. GREEK INSCRIPTIONS. Berkeley: Univ of California Press & the British
Museum 1987, tall thin 8vo, sewn paperback, 53pp, handsomely illustrated and designed by the
British Museum. Part of their Reading the Past series, very useful. $9.00

3196 Coomaraswamy, Ananda K. SPIRITUAL AUTHORITY AND TEMPORAL POWER

IN THE INDIAN THEORY OF GOVERNMENT. Coomaraswamy, Rama P. & Keshavram N.
Iengar, Editors. New Delhi: Indira Gandhi National Center for the Arts & OUP, 1993, cloth & dj,
revised edition, 126pp, fine. $14.00

11020 Coomaraswamy) Naravane, Vishwanath S. ANANDA K. COOMARASWAMY. Boston:
Twayne Publishers, 1977, cloth, 188pp, vg. Scarce, one of the few objective accounts of his life
and writings, very useful. $32.50

11074 Crookshank, F. G. THE MONGOL IN OUR MIDST. A Study of Man and his Three
Faces. NY: Dutton 1925, 3rd printing, (1st 1924), 12mo, red cloth with mounted paper label,
124pp, frontis, 29 B & W plates on coated stock--most with two portraits per page, cloth worn
hinges cracked, a sound copy with the bookplate of the eugenicist Henry Herbert Goddard, 1866-
1957. There is a reprint available for $299.95 $90.00

11163 Cross, F. L. THE EARLY CHRISTIAN FATHERS. London: Duckworth 1960, hardcover
& dj, small 8vo, 218pp, vf. $28.00

10973 Cross, Frank Moore Jr. SCROLLS FROM THE WILDERNESS OF THE DEAD SEA.
San Francisco: Lawton and Alfred Kennedy, 1969, stapled wraps, 30pp, illustrated, vg-f. Useful
for the photos of the scrolls themselves. $10.00

10896 Crow, W. B. A HISTORY OF MAGIC, WITCHCRAFT AND OCCULTISM. London:
The Aquarian Press, 1969, hardcover, dj, 316pp., vg-f. Reprinted in paperback this is the first
edition of a classic and underrated history, highly recommended. $50.00

2427 Crowley) . 666 BIBLIOTHECA CROWLEYANA. The Collection of J.F.C. Fuller. Preface
by Richard Kaczynski. Sure Fire Press 1989, sm octavo, stapled wraps, 24pp, vf. $6.95

10906 Dalai Lama). LIFE MAGAZINE. Cover reads: Miraculous Escape of the Dalai Lama.
How the West was Won: Part V Cowboy Days, the Indian Wars. Chicago: Time Inc., May 1959,
quarto, 154pp, vg. Cover photo of the Dalai Lama and a well illustrated article on his escape,
quite a time capsule! $10.00

10847 Dalichow, Irene. KRAFTTIERE-BOTEN DER GOTTIN. Mit Kraftteiren zu Energie und
Heilung. Arcana Goldman 1999, cloth & dj, 349pp, plates, vf. $27.50

10951 Dan, Joseph. THE ANCIENT JEWISH MYSTICISM. Tel-Aviv: MOD Books, 1993,
paperback, 227pp, mildly worn. OP. $32.00
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10955 Danciger, Elizabeth. THE EMERGENCE OF HOMOEOPATHY. Alchemy into Medicine.
London: Century, 1987, paperback, 106pp, a little thumbed but vg. An important linking of
alchemy and homeopathy. The book is out of print and scarce. $35.00

10853 Das, Surya. THE SNOW LION’S TURQUOISE MAN. Wisdom Tales from Tibet. SF:
Harper 1992, cloth & dj, 255pp, woodcuts, vf. Introduction by the Dalai Lama. $22.00

11075 Dasgupta, Shashibhusan. OBSCURE RELIGIOUS CULTS. Calcutta: Firma KLM 1995
(1969), cloth & dj, 436pp, vg+ Written in 1939 but not published till 1946 because of “paper
scarcity”, this is a slightly revised edition. The book is op and hard to come by now. Dasgupta,
(not to be confused with the Sanskrit scholar Surendranath Dasgupta) prevails where others have
failed. His scholarship has been vetted over the years by many authorities who have declared
their debt to him. $100.00

11089 Davies, Edward. THE MYTHOLOGY AND RITES OF THE BRITISH DRUIDS,
ASCERTAINED BY NATIONAL DOCUMENTS; And Compared with the General Traditions
and Customs of Heathenism. As Illustrated by the Most Eminent Antiquaries of Our Age. With

an Appendix Containing Ancient Poems and Extracts, With Some Remarks on Ancient British
Coins. London: J Booth, 1809, large 8vo, contemporary brown ribbed cloth stamped in blind,
642pp plus index, frontis plate, foxing to a few gatherings (possibly due to a different paper
stock), offsetting from the frontis to the title page, top of spine a little bit chipped but still an
excellent copy, gilt bright, wide margins, clear dark impressions of the type, hinges and sewing
strong and tight, the paper--with the exception of the foxing in places--is bright and white, a clean
and strong copy in contemporary cloth, rare as such. $450.00

11082 Davis, Andrew Jackson. PHILOSOPHY OF SPECIAL PROVIDENCES. A VISION.
[WITH:] FREE THOUGHTS CONCERNING RELIGION; OR NATURE VERSUS
THEOLOGY. [WITH:] HISTORY AND PHILOSOPHY OF EVIL; WITH SUGGESTIONS FOR
MORE ENABLING INSTITUTIONS, AND PHILOSOPHICAL SYSTEMS OF EDUCATION.
Three works bound together. Philosophy of Special Providences, Boston: Bela Marsh 1858,
ninth edition, 55pp plus 7pp of publ’s ads. Free Thoughts Concerning Religion, Boston: Bela
Marsh 1858, third edition, 38pp plus publ’s list (repeated). History & Philosophy of Evil,
Boston: Bela Marsh 1858, first edition, 118pp, last blanks covered with new clippings. All
crudely bound together in contemporary flexible leather, stitched, last leaves (with clippings)
edge-worn, some waterstaining throughout, occasional foxing, a good copy, sturdy and complete.
Following the first work is a highly interesting 32 page illustrated advertisement for Laroy
Sunderland, a Boston based spiritualist and herbalist and no doubt connected with Davis who also
lived in Boston at this time. Davis had a habit of revising his books in the early years and his first
five or six titles went through many revisions, all now rare. $850.00

1389 Davis, Andrew Jackson. ARABULA; OR THE DIVINE GUEST. CONTAINING A NEW
COLLECTION OF GOSPELS. Boston: Banner of Light nd, ¢.1900 (1867), publ’s black cloth,
403pp plus ads, a very good to fine copy, gilt bright, binding tight. In part a continuation of his
autobiography The Magic Staff, and his presentation to the world of new gospels. AJD’s books
have become very hard to find in recent years as interest in his books has dramatically grown.
$125.00

11064 Davis, Winston. DOJO. Magic and Exorcism in Modern Japan. Stanford: Stanford
University Press, 1980, cloth & dj, 332pp, a few illustrations, fine copy. $30.00

10990 Daws, Jean and Daphne Scriven. THE MAKING AND PROVING OF SOL
BRITANNIC. Kent: Helios Homoeopathic Pharmacy, ND, stapled wraps, 62pp, fine. $14.00

3998 De Groot, J. J. M. UNIVERSISMUS. Die Grundlage der Religion und Ethik, des
Staatswesens und der Wissenschaften Chinas. Berlin: Georg Reimer 1918, sewn wraps, 404pp,
seven plates including frontis and one that is folding, top of wraps lightly frayed but a nice copy,
with some inoffensive foxing to the front wrap else crisp and clean, well made. $100.00
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10904 De Quincey) Davies, Hugh Sykes. THOMAS DE QUINCEY. London: Longmans, Green
& Co.,1964, stapled pamphlet, 39pp, vg. $8.00

11071 Decker, Nelson. BAREHAND PSYCHIC SURGERY. An Illustrated Lecture by
Dr. Nelson Decker, D.C. Los Angeles: Offset Printing, 1966, stapled pamphlet, 60pp, color
photograph on front cover, B & W photos inside, vg-f condition. Rare. By a believer. $75.00

10855 Dee, John. THE DIARIES OF JOHN DEE. Edited by Edward Fenton. Day Books 1998,
hardbound in jacket, 369pp, new. It turns out that Halliwell, the man who published Dee’s diary
in 1842 couldn’t read most of Dee’s handwriting, especially the occult sigils and symbols, so he
left that material out! Also, in that year alone he published 50 books, an almost inconceivable
number for such a small operation as his, so he probably didn’t take much time with any

of his books. Edward Fenton has here restored for us the complete diary, after thoroughly
transcribing the manuscript in the British Museum. This is a major literary event for all students
of renaissance hermeticism. Includes entries on sex-magic, alchemical experiments, his life in
Prague, his wife-swapping, plus glossary, gazetteer, and an excellent 25 page biographical guide
to significant persons in Dee’s life. $37.95

7936 Dee, John. JOHN DEE ON ASTRONOMY. Propaedeumata Aphoristica (1558 and 1568),
Latin and English. Edited and Translated by Wayne Shumaker. University of California 1978,
cloth & dj, 264pp, illustrated, bibliography, and index, a few plates and woodcuts in the text, top
edge a bit dusty else fine cond. $90.00

11000 Defoe) Baine, Rodney M. DANIEL DEFOE AND THE SUPERNATURAL. Athens:
University of Georgia Press, 1968, cloth & dj, 233pp, vg-f. $20.00

10968 Dehan, Emmanuel. SHRINES AND MONUMENTS IN WESTERN JERUSALEM AND
JUDEA. The Chagall Windows at the Hadassah Medical Center. Israel: Emmanuel Dehan, 1986,
contains 6 maps and 160 colour pictures, glossy sewn paperback, 95pp., profusely illustrated. I
have to admit a bias for these tourist publications and I buy them wherever I go, they are often
uniquely informative in concise ways not found in other texts, and always lavishly illustrated.
The best ones, like this, are mini-epitomes of the subject and can be consulted with ease. While
the author has written many books both popular and scholarly this one is very scarce, (though

I would not be surprised if it was still being sold new in Israel). The full subtitle reads: Yad
Vashem the Memorial for the Martyrs and Heroes of the Holocaust. Ein Karem Birthplace of

St. John the Baptist. Mount Herzl. The Military Cemettery. The Kennedy Memorial. Through

the HIII Country of Judea. The Scroll of Fire. The Martyrs’ Forest. St. John’s “Wilderness”. The
Brook of Soreq. The Stalactite Cave. Bethar-Bar-Kokhbah’s Last Stronghold. The Lowland of the
Shephelah. The Valley of Elah, where David Slew Goliath. The Plain of the Philistines and the
Country of Samson. Beth Shemesh. A Visit to Kibbutz Zor’ Ah. $28.00

11012 Demarest, Donald. THE DARK VIRGIN. The Book of Our Lady of Guadalupe. A
Documentary Anthology Edited by Donald Demarest & Coley Taylor. Np: Academy Guild Press
1959, cloth & dj, 256pp, color plate, vg. $24.00

11159 Dibdin, T. F. THE LIBRARY COMPANION; OR A YOUNG MAN’S GUIDE, AND
THE OLD MAN’S COMFORT IN THE CHOICE OF A LIBRARY. London: Harding Triphook
and Lepard 1824, first edition, 8vo, recent half brown morocco & marbled boards, raised bands,
gilt lettering in one spine compartment, decorations in black filling other compartments, 912pp,

a crisp clean copy, nicely bound. There is simply nothing like Dibdin’s work, consulted for over
250 years by all serious lovers of historic literature. The book was dedicated by Dibdin to his
bookseller. $240.00

10994 Droysen, Johann Gustav. GESCHICHTE DES HELLENISMUS. Bands 1-3. Geschichte

Alexanders des Groben (1), Geschichte der Diadochen (2), Geschichte der Epigonen (3).

Munchen: Deutscher Taschenbuch Verlag, 1980, 3 Vols., paperback, 467+443+563pp., vg-f.
$85.00
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1407 Dubois, J.A. HINDU MANNERS, CUSTOMS, AND CEREMONIES. Translated & Edited
by Henry K. Beauchamp. With an introduction by Max Muller. Oxford: Clarendon 1953 (1906)
Third Edition, short 8vo, bound Oxford’s handsome blue polished cloth gilt lettered, 741pp,
frontis portrait of the author in a turban and holding his walking stick, front hinge cracked but

a nice copy. The first edition was 1897, this is simply a reprint even though Oxford calls it the
“third edition” on the title page. An epitome of Hindu religion and philosophy. In the preface

by Max Muller we learn that Dubois was “..a man remarkably free of theological prejudice,”

and calls this “..a work which will always retain its value..” Dubois, who was fluent in Tamil,
spent much of his life in India, especially during the period of 1792-1823, where he observed
fantastical things that were later stamped out by the British, such as suttee, and the burning of

a king and his two wives. Dubois’ work is free from modernist garble and of permanent value.
Chapters on the Kali Yuga, advantage of the caste system, the pariah classes, the various castes of
the Brahmins, the pavadam sacrifice, long chapters on the theological systems and the guru, with
a “portrait of a true Guru”, worship of animals, Hindu feasts, and a huge section on Brahminical
culture, morality, fasting, marriage, poetry, fables, ceremonies, etc & etc. $35.00

11098 Dummett Michael. THE GAME OF TAROT. From Ferrara to Salt Lake City. London:
Duckworth 1980 1st ed, quarto, fine brown cloth in dj, 600pp, sewn signatures, 36 pages of color
and B & W plates printed on glazed stock, fine copy in very slightly rubbed dust jacket, with a
typed letter signed from Dummett laid in and photocopies of two other letters and another note
from him in pen. Still the most reliable and complete history in English. It took a materialist
critic to write the best history of the subject. The Edwin Mellen Press issued a wretched reprint a
few years ago, glued, reduced, B & W, and very expensive. $375.00

10910 Dunsany) Bierstadt, Edward Hale. DUNSANY THE DRAMATIST. With Illustrations.
Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1917, red cloth with gilt front cover, 184pp, frontis and
plates, a fine copy. A lovely presentation, the plates are of portraits, letters, his study, stages,
actors, etc. This was the first biography of Dunsany and includes some original comments of his
on various editions of his works. $18.00

10965 Dunsany, Lord. A NIGHT AT AN INN. A Play in One Act. New York: The Sunwise

Turn, Inc., 1916, 2nd printing, blue stapled wraps, 34pp, edges of wrapes a bit rumpled, vg-f.
Published by the book store that was the center of Ananda Coomaraswamy’s circle and the site
of many meetings between him, the local anarchist community and radical French avant-garde
hipsters. Sunwise Turn published AC’s most famous book, the Dance of Siva. Most of their
books are rare. $45.00

11057 During, Monika V., Georges Didi-Huberman, Marta Poggesi. ENCYCLOPEDIA
ANATOMICA. A Complete Collection of Anatomical Waxes. Koln: Taschen, 2004, glossy
flexible covers, 703pp, printed on coated stock, profusely illustrated, new copies. One of my
favorite books of the last few years, an astounding survey, magically photographed, of the
collection of “wax” figures created--and still on display--at the Imperial Regio Museo di Fisica
e Storia Naturale in 1775. Every single part of the human anatomy was cast in a somewhat
mysterious process and the resulting ‘wax’ bodies, all either life sized or larger, were then
arranged in remarkable artistic dioramas such as “death,” “the triumph of time,” ‘the plague,”
“syphilis” etc. Then each part of the body was also displayed individually so one can see here
brains, hearts, testicles, penises, ovaries, eyeballs, veins, skulls, wombs, fetuses (in all stages of
growth), babies, old people, deformed bodies, decaying bodies, etc & etc. Tri-lingual edition,
German, English and Italian. Another publishing feat and feast by Taschen. $29.95

11155 Easlea, Brian. WITCH-HUNTING, MAGIC & THE NEW PHILOSOPHY. An
Introduction to Debates of the Scientific Revolution 1450-1750. NY: Harvester 1980 paperback,
283pp, vg-f. $17.50

11007 Edelstein, Emma J. and Ludwig Edelstein. ASCLEPIUS A Collection and Interpretation
of the Testimonies. Salem: Ayer 1988 reprint of the 1975 Johns Hopkins Press edition, thick 8vo,
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publisher’s plain library fabrikoid, two volumes in one, 470+227pp, fine. Johns Hopkins has
since issued a POD paperback edition. $75.00

375 Eirenaeus Philalethes. ALCHEMICAL WORKS: EIRENAEUS PHILALETHES
COMPILED. Edited by S. Merrow Broddle. Boulder: Cinnabar 1994, hardcover with dj,

570pp, printed on alkaline paper, a fine copy. Only one thousand copies printed. This book,
commissioned by an anonymous student of the art, is a fabulous treasury of the collected
English works of one of the most enigmatic alchemists of all time, whose true identity eluded
scholars for 400 years. Eighteen separate works are gathered here. Complete English translations
of the following books: Marrow of Alchemy, Ripley Reviv’d, Exposition upon Sir George
Ripley’s Epistle to King Edward IV, Exposition upon the First Six Gates of Sir George Ripley’s
Compound of Alchymie, Experiments for the Preparation of the Sophick Mercury, A Breviary of
Alchemy, Exposition upon Sir George Ripley’s Vision, Secrets Reveal’d: or, An Open Entrance
to the Shut-Palace of the King, Ars Metallorum Metamorphose s, and a number of other smaller
tracts. Op and very scarce now. $400.00

10938 Eliade, Mircea. FROM PRIMITIVES TO ZEN. A Thematic Sourcebook of the HIstory of
Religions. San Francisco: Harper & Row Publishers, 1977, 8vo paperback, 644pp, vg. $10.00

11019 Eliade, Mircea. JOURNAL I 1945-1955. Translated from the Romanian by Mac Linscott
Ricketts. Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 1990, quality cloth & dj, 219pp. A book that
left me hungry to read everything Eliade wrote. He is a master story teller here, recounting his
years in an ashram, time with Jung, etc. $16.00

11166 Empedocles. EMPEDOCLES: THE EXTANT FRAGMENTS. Edited by M. R. Wright.
Yale 1981, cloth, 364pp, fine cond. The definitive book on Empedocles, Wright provides a
90-page biographical and historical introduction, 60 pages of Greek text, and 150 pages of
translations of all surviving fragments, plus four indexes and a detailed bibliography. One of the
most Pythagorean of the pre-Socratics, he was the first to propound the four elements basic to life
and symbols for cosmic harmony. He was also a vegetarian: “Alas that the pitless day did not
destroy me first, before I devised for my lips the cruel deed of eating flesh.” $60.00

5797 Ennemoser, Joseph. THE HISTORY OF MAGIC. Translated by William Howitt. With a
New Introduction by Omar V. Garrison. New Hyde Park: University Books 1970, cloth & dj, two
volumes, 471+518pp, cloth marked on volume one, jackets a bit rubbed, else vg. Ennemoser’s
complete text, with many additions in volume two by Mary & William Howitt. This edition was
first published in 1954. $75.00

10857 Euclid) Artmann, Benno. EUCLID. THE CREATION OF MATHEMATICS. Berlin:
Springer-Verlag 1991, glossy boards, sewn, 343pp, illustrated, vf. An examination and
explanation of the more subtle aspects. $60.00

3551 Eugenius Philalethes . THE FAME AND CONFESSION OF THE FRATERNITY OF R.
C., COMMONLY OF THE ROSIE CROSS.... Photocopy of the 1652 first edition, 64pp, good
clear copy on good paper. Leonard Pembroke’s copy, and, unlike most of his photocopies—
which were always bound in industrial strength fabrikoid—this one is bound in tan calf. This text
has historically been difficult to find, a copy is contained in Pryce’s 1923 edition for the S.R.LA,
and in Allen’s A Christian Rosenkreutz Anthology. $55.00

10897 Farthing, G.A. THE ETHERIC DOUBLE ? The Far-Reaching Effects of a False
Assumption. NP:NP, June 1995, stapled pamphlets, 19pp. $10.00

10972 FATE & FORTUNE. The Monthly Magazine that Explores the Unknown. London:

Marshall Cavendish Ltd., 1974, 4to magazine, Issue 3, 48pp., illust., g-vg. Contents include The
Life of Aleister Crowley. Great Beast 666. Pop Music and the Occult. Learn how to Analyze your
Handwriting. Were there Devils at Loudon? Eastern Sex Magic. $18.00
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11161 Ferguson, John. BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTES ON THE HISTORIES OF INVENTIONS
AND BOOKS OF SECRETS. NP: Elibron Classics 2005 reprint, paperback, various pagination,
about 500pp, vg. A cheaply made reprint of this monumental bibliographic work, $30.00

11090 Ficino). Viti, P., S. Gentile, and S. Noccoli. MARSILIO FICINO E IL RITORNO DI
PLATONE. Mostra Di Manoscritti Stampe E Documenti, 17 maggio - 16 giugno 1984. Firenze:
Casa Editrice Le Lettere 1984, sewn wraps, 212pp plus 39 plates at back, addenda leaf lid in.
Fine condition. $90.00

10927 Fields, Rick. LOKA 2. A Journal From Naropa Institute. New York: Anchor Press/
Doubleday, 1976, quarto, paperback,175pp, fine. Contributions from Nimri Aziz, John Baker,
Gregory Bateson, Agehananda Bharati, William Burroughs, Tony Candido, Marvin Casper,
Harvey Cox, Allen Ginsberg, Gina Janowitz, Chogyam Trungpa Rinpoche and others. $15.00

10969 FINE PRINT. A Review for the Arts of the Book, Kirshenbaum, Sandra, editor. San
Francisco: Sandra Kirshenbaum, 1978, Vol. IV No. 4, 4to, staped wraps, 130pp., vg. $16.00

11086 Forbes, Duncan, Translator. BAGH O BAHAR; OR TALES OF THE FOUR
DARWESHES. Translated From the Hindustani of Mir Amman of Dihli. London: Wm. H. Allen
and Co., 1874, publ’s cloth, 315pp, spine faded, a vg-fine copy, tight and clean. $85.00

11079 Forster, Charles. THE ONE PRIMEVAL LANGUAGE. ALPHABETIC CHARACTERS
OF LOST POWERS FROM THE FOUR CONTINENTS. INCLUDING THE VOICE OF
ISRAEL FROM THE ROCKS OF SINAI: AND THE VESTIGES OF PATRIARCHAL
TRADITIONS FROM THE MONUMENTS OF EGYPT, ETRURIA, AND SOUTHERN
ARABIA, WITH ILLUSTRATIVE PLATES, A HARMONIZED TABLE OF ALPHABETS,
GLOSSARIES, AND TRANSLATIONS. [3 volumes]. London: Richard Bentley, 1852-4. Three
volumes. Volume one is the second edition, others are first editions. Uniformly bound in publ’s
green cloth, large gilt illustration on each cover, 190+300+354pp, volume one in very good
condition with slightly chipped spine, volume two is a fine copy, tight & bright, volume three is
internally vg but the joints are fairly chipped, all plates and text in very good to fine condition.
Volume one is subtitled: The Voice of Israel From the Rocks of Sinai, or, The Sinaitic Inscriptions
Contemporary Records of the Miracles and Wanderings of the Exode. It is illustrated with seven
plates, one of which is a sepia-tinted lithograph and the others are folding and extending, and
with two additional plates not called for in the binder’s instruction one of which is a handsome
engraving of a cairn. At the end is a folding colored map (also not called for) of Arabia. Volume
two is subtitled: The Monuments of Egypt and Their Vestiges of Patriarchal Traditions, it is
illustrated with 15 plates most of which are folding and extending. The third volume is subtitled:
The Monuments of Assyria, Babylonia, and Persia with A New Key for the Recovery of the Lost
Ten Tribes. Of the 11 plates and engravings here four are colored lithographs. Later there was

a chart that was issued, rare now, not present here. The work is elaborately illustrated. One
interesting aspect of Forster’s work is that besides his extensive study of hieroglyphics and

other ancient glyphs he also paid close attention to the rock art he found during his travels in the
Middle East. Some years ago there was an Indian reprint of this work but it was truncated and
lacked most of the plates. $750.00

11183 Fortescue, Adrian & J. B. O’Connell. THE CEREMONIES OF THE ROMAN RITE
DESCRIBED. London: Burns, Oates & Washbourne, 1934 fifth edition, handsome polished blue
cloth, 469pp, diagrams in the text, three silk page markers, nice copy. Pre-Vatican Council Two,
now quite scarce and sought-after. With Bernard M. Rosenthal’s booklabel. $200.00

11102 Fortune, Dion. THE MYSTICAL QABALAH. London: Ernest Benn 1976 [1935],
hardcover & dj, 306pp plus folding chart, paper a bit browned but a very good copy. $45.00

10983 Fortune, Dion. SPIRITUALISM AND OCCULTISM. With Commentary Edited by
Gareth Knight. Loughborough: Thoth Publications, 1999, paperback, 196pp, vf. $20.00
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11116 Fournier, Heraclio. MUSEO DE NAIPES. Vitoria: Author, 1972, stiff card covers, 162pp,
printed on coated stock, profusely illustrated, vg-f. Text in Spanish. $20.00

11016 France, Anatole. THE GODS ARE ATHIRST. Translation by Mrs. Wilfrid Jackson.
London: John Lane the Bodley Head Ltd., 1913, red gilt cloth, dj, 285pp, very fine condition,
bright & fresh. A volume from the Works of Anatole France. The son of a bookseller, France
spent most of his life around books. His father’s bookstore was called the Librairie France.
Anatole France studied at the Collége Stanislas and after graduation he helped his father by
working at his bookstore. After several years he secured the position of a cataloguer at Bacheline-
Deflorenne and at Lemerre, and in 1876 he was appointed a librarian for the French Senate.
Ironic, skeptical, he was considered in his day the ideal French man of letters. He was elected to
the Académie frangaise in 1896 and was awarded the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1921. He is
buried in the Neuilly-sur-Seine community cemetery near Paris. ““I prefer the folly of enthusiasm
to the indifference of wisdom.” $25.00

10852 Frater Albertus. THE ALCHEMIST’S HANDBOOK. NY: Weiser 1976 (1974), cloth,
124pp, with a few black & white photographs, fine copy. His basic laboratory procedures and
philosophy. $60.00

11167 Frater Albertus. THE ALCHEMIST’S HANDBOOK. NY: Weiser 1976 (1974), cloth,
124pp, jacket worn cloth faded. $30.00

11033 Frater Albertus, (pseud. for Albert Riedel 1911-1984). ALCHEMICAL LABORATORY
BULLETINS. Vol. I No.I - Vol. I, No. 12, (52 consecutive issues here, all published, 40 issues

in Vol I). SLC Utah: Paracelsus Research Society 1960-1972, reprint, one of 500 copies bound in
publ’s dark blue imitation morocco fabrikoid, silver lettering, heavy 8vo, all with original color
covers and many plates and illustrations, including precious photos of Albertus in the lab, his
house, his library, etc. Very rare. One tiny stain on the rear fly else very good condition, strongly
sewn, printed on glossy stock, nice. This copy comes from library of the late Ivan St. John,
alchemist, trance medium, and homeopathic doctor who along with Francis Rath founded The
Philosopher’s Stone, a well loved occult book store in San Francisco that was a center of Bay
Area activity during 1971-1988. $4,800.00

1862 Gauld, Alan. A HISTORY OF HYPNOTISM. Cambridge 1992, cloth, large sewn octavo,
738pp, vg. This massive new history, written with a sympathy for the paranormal and the unusual
(the author also wrote a history of psychical research, and was an officer of the SPR), begins with
a substantial 275-page history and analysis of Mesmerism in all its forms, including mystical
magnetism in Germany and France, Electrobiology, Reichenbach, etc. & etc., and ends with a
100-page bibliography and two indexes. Widely regarded as the best history. $150.00

3285 Geber, (i.e. Jabir ibn Hayyam). THE ALCHEMICAL WORKS OF GEBER. Translated
into English in 1678 by Richard Russell. Introduction by E.J. Holmyard. Preface by Todd Pratum.
Weiser 1994 (1928), cloth & dj, 264pp, illustrated, glossary, analytical table of contents, very

fine condition. One of 999 numbered copies of this reprint of the 1928 Penguin edition titled The
Works of Geber. The treasures of Islamic alchemy were almost single-handedly brought to the
modern English speaking world with this edition by E.J. Holmyard. It remains a key document
for the study of Arabic alchemy, though Holmyard’s researches on the identity of Geber have
now proved incorrect. The only other full edition of the alchemical writings of Geber in English
is the Newman edition published by Brill at $300.00 $145.00

11021 Gill, Joseph B. THE GREAT PYRAMID SPEAKS TO YOU. New York: Philosophical
Library, 1984, cloth & dj, 147pp., illustrated with many diagrams, vg-f cond. $24.00

10894 Girard, Jacques . VERSAILLES GARDENS. Sculpture and Mythology. Preface by Pierre
Lemoine and plate commentary by Guy Kuraszewski. London: Sotheby’s Publications, 1985,
quarto, cloth & dj, 304pp, well illustrated, book fine jaccket a bit chipped. The cloth binding on
this beautiful book is of a very high quality. $67.50



L%cloemz’ml
‘Works of Geber

[f >
Translated into English in 1678
by
Richard Russell

Introduction by
E. ]. Holmyard

Preface by
Todd Pratum

¢

SAMUEL WEISER, INC.

York Beach, Maine



Catalog Ne 87

10901 GNOSTICA. Esoteric Knowledge for the New Age. ST. Paul: Llewellyn Publications,
1978, Vol. 5, Number 11, stapled wraps, 4to, 96pp., front cover with corner cut off, vg. With

ads and illustrations throughout. Nice picture of the times. Copies of this pioneering magazine
are very rare on the market. Some articles here: Enochian Evocation...a Complete & Accurate
Translation of the Calls, Interview with Andrija Puharich, Chicano Color Magick, and The New
Paganism-truly a religion for today? $30.00

11127 Gordon, E. A. “WORLD-HEALERS,” OR THE LOTUS GOSPEL AND ITS
BODHISATTVAS COMPARED WITH EARLY CHRISTIANITY. With a Letter by the Rev.

A. H. Sayce..... Tokyo: The Maruzen Kabushiki-Kaisha, and Shanghai: The Christian Literature
Society, and London: Eugene L. Morice, 9 Cecil Court. C.1912, revised & enlarged edition, two
volumes, publ’s green moire-patterned cloth gilt illustrated & lettered on spine and front covers,
548pp, one folding color map, 23 plates and many illustrations in the text, heavily footnoted and
indexed, some cover wear, one corner slightly damaged, front fly of volume one nearly detached,
else vg. Rare. “Chinese Gordon” was highly praised by Manly P. Hall as a rare example of a
Christian who had true a ecumenical understanding of the East. $450.00

10903 Gothoni, Rene. PARADISE WITHIN REACH. Monasticism and Pilgrimage on Mt.
Athos. Helsinki:Helsinki University Press, 1993, glossy boards, 183pp, illustrated in wonderful
style, fine. $50.00

7660 Graf, Fritz. MAGIC IN THE ANCIENT WORLD. Harvard University Press 1997, cloth in
jacket, 313pp, front fly stuck to the paste-down (binding error) but in new condition. Covering
the entire western ancient world from the 6th century BC through late antiquity. Most classical
scholars gag over any history of magic in the ancient world, yet I have heard from a few that this
is an exceptional text. Ranges from Aristotle’s voodoo dolls to Latin curse tablets to angelic
invocation. Nice sewn & gilt decorated cloth binding in beautiful dust jacket. $45.00

10919 Grierson, Philip. COINS AND MEDALS. A Select Bibliography. Helps for Students of
History, no. 56. London: George Philip & Son, Ltd., 1954, stapled booklet, 88pp, vg. $20.00

11180 GRIMOIRE OF POPE HONORIUS III. Np: Sut Anubis, nd, stapled wraps, 69pp, illust.
Anonymously translated and published by a fellow bookdealer. Very scarce. $110.00

10966 Grossinger, Richard. 10. I0/1. Amherst: Richard Grossinger, 1970, (reprint), stapled

wraps, about 20pp, vg, with original $5.00 price sticker. The first of what would expand into

an amazing and totally unique serial, blending poetry, social commentary, hermetic philosophy

and new science. He then went on to found (along with his wife Lindy Hough) one of the most

cutting edge publishing houses in America, North Atlantic Books, now located here in Berkeley.
$16.00

10963 Grossinger, Richard and Lindy Hough. 10. 10 Magazine 3. Ann Arbor: Richard
Grossinger and Lindy Hough, 1996/7, stapled wraps, 80pp, vg. $18.00

11109 [Guenon, Rene]. STUDIES IN HINDUISM. Translated from the French by Ian Kesarcodi
Watson. Introduction by B. M. Chaturvedi. New Delhi: Navrang 1985 first edition, slim 8vo,
cloth & dj, 87pp plus index, boards a little warped, jacket chipped. $22.50

10940 Gurdjieff) Cox, Jan. THE DIALOGUES OF GURDIJIEFF. Volume One (A Tropical
Excursion). Atlanta: Chan Shal Imi Society, 1976, paperback, 269pp., mostly vg., author’s full
page inscription on front ep. $32.00

10886 Gurdjieff) Everitt, Luba Gurdjieff with Marina C. Bear. LUBA GURDIJIEFF. A Memoir
with Recipes. Berkeley: SLG Books, 1997, tall 8vo, paperback, 105pp., vf. $12.00

11184 Guthrie, W. K. C. A HISTORY OF GREEK PHILOSOPHY. Three Volumes, Volume
I: The Earlier Presocratics and the Pythagoreans. Volume II: The Presocratic Tradition From
Parmenides to Democritus. Vol. III: The Fifth Century Enlightenment. Cambridge: CUP, 1962-
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69, 538+554pp, first printings, except for one tiny crease to one cover the books are in very

fine condition, the jackets have some occasional light wear Later printings were produced with
progressively cheaper materials and quality. These are very handsome cloth bindings with gilt
emblems to each cover (one of Socrates). Still in print in paperback. $350.00

1457 (Hahnemann). Hahnemann) Haehl, Richard. SAMUEL HAHNEMANN, HIS LIFE AND
WORK. New Delhi: Jain 1971 (1922) two volumes, cloth, 443+515pp, vg. $65.00

11044 Hall, Manly P. AN ENCYCLOPEDIC OUTLINE OF MASONIC, HERMETIC,
QABBALISTIC AND ROSICRUCIAN SYMBOLICAL PHILOSOPHY. Being an Interpretation
of the Secret Teachings Concealed Within the Rituals, Allegories, and Mysteries of All Ages.
LA: Philosophical Research Society 1979 (1975) third printing, large heavy folio, tan spine
with immitation tan & brown marbled paper-covered boards, immitation marbled end papers,
gilt lettered front cover, 245pp plus 48 full color plates (some folding), plus 203 B&W text
illustrations, bibliography and index—both very lengthy. Autographed copy, vg-f condition.
Laid in is a handsome folio engraved print by an unknown artist, numbered & signed and
dedicated to Ivan St. John, a deep impression of the plate, mint condition. Titled “La Nuit”

(the night) It portrays two obilisks, one with a winged firgure atop. This is the third printing of
the ‘Golden Anniversary’ edition, a facsimile reproduction of the famous 1928 original. It was
the only reprint ever done that is the same size and format as the giant folio original edition

of 1928. Then in 1998, after this edition was sold out (1000 copies as I remember it but no
limitation number was ever stated) PRS issued a new reprint, the “Diamond Jubilee Edition”
abd I sold quite a few of these reprints, again same size as the original. But after a few years

I heard reports from a few customers that the sewing had come loose and when I called PRS
they told me the printer this time was in Taiwan, a normally good place to have books made

but upon closer examination I could see that the sewing was too tight. That reprint is in print at
$185.00. This older reprint is a s sturdy as can be. I have a copy I have been bringing around
to kids in homeless shelters and after heavy use the sewing is still strong. The original of 1928
was a handsomely designed and printed work by John Henry Nash, one of America’s greatest
text designers & printers. But because of the subject matter, this book is rarely acclaimed as the
printing monument it is. Those original editions sell for well over $2000, and it can justifiably
be called one of the great occult books of all time. It has been in print continuously in one form
or another since 1928. The other reprints are quarto in size and hence considerably smaller
print—readable—with strain. The new Tarcher paper edition is even worse, a horrible dumbing
down of this beauty. There are 45 chapters: The Ancient Mysteries and Secret Societies Which
Have Influenced Modern Masonic Symbolism; Atlantis and the Gods of Antiquity; the Life and
Writings of Toth Hermes Trismegistus; the Initiation of the Pyramid; Isis, etc & etc. The 48
color plates are variously brilliant, odd, symbolic, curious, dignified, amateurish, but always
interesting. The hundreds of medieval B & W woodcuts are exceptionally well displayed and
printed. $400.00

10959 Hall, Manly P. THE FOUR SEASONS OF THE SPIRIT. And Achieving the Miracle of
Contentment. Los Angeles: The Philosophical Research Society, Inc., 1965, first edition, stapled
pamphlet, 51pp, not typeset, vg. $9.00

10956 Hall, Manly P. THE MYSTERY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT. Los Angeles: Philosophical
Research Society, Inc., 1974, first edition, stapled pamphlet, 32pp, vf. $10.00

10977 Hall, Manly P. TALKS TO STUDENTS ON OCCULT PHILOSOPHY. A Series of
Manuscript Lectures Gathered into Booklet Form. Los Angeles: Philosophical Research Society,
Inc., 1975, revised edition, 63pp, stapled wraps, vg. Good booklist at back. Later reprints were
inferior in binding and production. $16.00

10957 Hall, Manly P. THE VALUE OF PRAYER IN PSYCHOLOGICAL INTEGRATION. A
Lecture. Los Angeles: The Philosophical Research Society, Inc., 1955, stapled pamphlet, 32pp,
vf. This is the first printing, on nice paper, most of MPH’s pamphlets are now either OP or in
cheap photocopy. $10.00
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1854 Hall, Manly P, editor. CODEX ROSZA CRUCIS ~ D.O.M.A. ~A RARE & CURIOUS
MANUSCRIPT OF ROSICRUCIAN INTEREST, NOW PUBLISHED FOR THE FIRST

TIME IN ITS ORIGINAL FORM. INTRODUCTION AND COMMENTARY BY MANLY P.
HALL. Philosophical Research Society 1971 (1938), quarto, color illustrated cloth, 114pp, vf.
Numerous B&W and color illustrations (some on glossy stock) from early books and manuscripts
of the order, including: a B&W folding and extending magical calendar of Tycho Brahe; a color
double plate derived from the symbols of Basil Valentine and a B&W plate of the great cross

of the Rosicrucian adepts, neither of which appear in the earlier D.O.M.A. versions; and many
pages with both English (black) and Latin (red) from the original manuscripts; along with text
illustrations. A large handsome production, now very difficult to obtain. $200.00

8480 Hall, Manly Palmer. LADY OF DREAMS. A Fable in the Manner of the Chinese. PRS
1943, small stapled booklet, 46pp, illustrated, vf. Fine book arts. $20.00

11050 Haller, John S. AMERICAN MEDICINE IN TRANSITION 1840-1910. Urbana:
University of Illinois Press, 1981, cloth & dj, 457pp, jacket rubbed, book fine. Very large and
detailed chapters on metaphysical medicine, and materia medica. Out of print. $50.00

11072 Hankey, Muriel. JAMES HEWAT MCKENZIE PIONEER OF PSYCHICAL
RESEARCH. A Personal Memoir by Muriel Hankey. London: Aquarian Press, 1963, 1st & only
ed, hardcover, 157pp, frontis, vg. An uncommon book. MacKenzie founded The British College
of Psychic Science. Includes a chapter on psychic photography. $35.00

10937 Hansen, Daniel. AMERICAN DRUIDISM. A Guide to American Druid Groups. Seattle:
Peanut Butter Publishing, 1995, paperback, 177pp., autographed, vg-f. $14.00

11077 Hargrave, Catherine Perry. A HISTORY OF PLAYING CARDS AND A
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF CARDS AND GAMING. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1930,
quarto, red cloth, 468pp, approximately 500 plates & illustrations, many in full color, spine a
little rubbed, front hinge cracked & strained, a few corners worn, a good to vg copy with the
bold signature of the occultist Bernard Bromage to the front fly. A wonderfully presented survey
with comprehensive bibliography and detailed index. $150.00

2775 Hartmann, Franz. ALCHEMY. Sure Fire Press 1984 reprint, stapled wraps, approximately
25pp, fine. $4.00

11131 Harwood, Alan. WITCHCRAFT, SORCERY, AND SOCIAL CATEGORIES AMONG
THE SAFWA. London: International African Inst 1970, cloth, 160pp, chalk plates, g-vg. $18.00

10326 Hermes). HERMETICA. A New Translation. San Francisco: Far West Press 1977, green
printed wraps, 90pp, vf. Anonymously translated. $25.00

11081 Heurtley, Charles A. HARMONIA SYMBOLICA. A Collection of Creeds Belonging to
the Ancient Western Church, and to the Medaeval English Church, Arranged in Chronological
Order, and After the Manner of A Harmony. Oxford: At The University Press, 1858, old binder’s
cloth, 171pp plus publ’s catalog at back, spine torn and ragged, rear cover detached, one page of
publ’s catalog torn, front fly gone, in spite of the poor binding the text has survived in remarkable
shape, clean and tight. An unusual work that traces creeds through ancient texts. Heurtley was
Margaret Professor of Divinity, and Canon of Christ Church. $140.00

11141 Hill, Ann, editor. A VISUAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF UNCONVENTIONAL MEDICINE.
NY: Crown 1979, large 8vo, paperback, 240pp, worn but sold copy. All these years and I still
have never seen a work like this, it is simply amazing what the editor found in her pursuit of a
complete overview of the subject, and beautifully illustrated with rare and unusual photographs,
old woodcuts and plates from classic and little known books. $10.00

11119 Hill, Roland. LORD ACTON. New Haven: Yale 2000, cloth & dj, 548pp, a few
illustrations, fine. Was Lord Acton the most knowledgeable man England ever produced in the
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20th century? It’s almost impossible, I think, for us feeble minded products of American public
schooling, to conceive of such learning. $27.50

885 Hillman, James. A BLUE FIRE. Introduction by Thomas Moore. NY: H & R, 1989, half
cloth, 323pp, dj. A selection of his work, many from the journal Spring. $10.00

10985 Hills, Christopher B. NUCLEAR EVOLUTION. London: Centre Community
Publications, 1968, small 8vo, paperback, 152pp, vg. This is the first edition of a book that was
dramatically enlarged later. If you have that magnum opus (now op and impossible to find) then
this is really just an interesting curiosity, if not then get this (itself scarce). Christopher Hills was
true visionary and great yogi and I’ll never forget meeting him. This book was written before he
moved to California and established The University of the Trees in Santa Cruz CA. $45.00

10918 Hinkel, Friedrich W.  EXODUS FROM NUBIA. Berlin: Akademie-Verlag, 1978, quarto,

cloth & dj, 90pp, plates abounding. More interesting to me than I would have ever imagined, an

amazing work. Copies are scarce on the net and it was no doubt published in a small quantity.
$50.00

11192 Hobhouse, Christopher. OXFORD. As it Was and as it Is To-Day. London: Batsford 1942,
cloth & dj, 120pp, wonderfully illustrated with documentary photographs, jacket worn book
mostly very good. Batsford’s books are a special treasure for bibliophiles, and to have this one
on Oxford and its libraries and colleges is particularly enjoyable. Sold with John Steegmann’s
Cambridge, Batsford 1945, same condition. $35.00

10920 Hodjash, Svetlana and Oleg Berlev. THE EGYPTIAN RELIEFS AND STELAE. in the
Pushkin Museum of Fine Arts, Moscow. Translated by Orleg Berlev and designed by Nikolai
Kutovoi. Leningrad: Aurora Art Publishers, 1982, quarto, cloth & dj, 309pp, book fine jacket

a little chipped with one small tear. Superb presentation, gorgeously illustrated, a far cry

from the many big picture books on Ancient Egypt. The B & W plates are the closest modern
approximation to photogravure I have ever seen, really outstanding. A scarce book on the
market, especially in the states. $85.00

10952 Hodson, Geoffrey. CLAIRVOYANT INVESTIGATIONS. Wheaton: The Theosophical
Publishing House, 1984, paperback printed on glossy stock with color plates, 140pp, fine. OP.
$12.00

10908 Hodson, Geoffrey. THE SEVEN HUMAN TEMPERAMENTS. Adyar:The Theosophical

Publishing House, 1973, (1952), small 8vo, cloth & dj, 81pp, large folding and extending chart in
color, a fine copy with the signature of Ralph Metzner on the front fly and seven pages of relevant
notes in his hand laid in. $35.00

10998 Hornblower, Simon and Antony Spawforth. THE OXFORD CLASSICAL DICTIONARY.
Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1996, 3rd Edition, hardcover, dj, large heavy 8vo, 1640pp, vf.
In print at $125.00 $75.00

11179 Horne, Alex. SOURCES OF MASONIC SYMBOLISM. Richmond: Macoy 1981, cloth &
dj, thin 8vo, 83pp, vg-f. $20.00

10873 Hulbert, Charles. THE RELIGIONS OF BRITAIN: or a View of its Various Christian
Denominations; the Tenets, Ceremonies, &c. of the Ancient Druids; and the History of the British
Church, from the Earliest to the Present Period; to which are added the Doctrines and Customs

of the Greek or Russian Chruch; a Display of Paganism, Judaism, Mahometanism, Deism, &c.
Shrewsbury: C. Hulbert, nd, (1826?), 2nd edition, 464pp, modern plain fabrikoid, nine plates &
frontis, a fine crisp copy, rare. The Druid section is 42pp, other chapters on paganism, Islam,
Judaism, Deists, etc. $350.00

11065 Hunter, Richard, and Ida Macalpine. THREE HUNDRED YEARS OF PSYCHIATRY
1535-1860. Hartsdale, Carlisle Publishing, 1982 (1963), large heavy 8vo, stout cloth, dust jacket,
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1107pp, illustrated, vg-f. High quality corrected reprint of the OUP edition, both now op. No
work can compare--the pinnacle of psychiatric history. $250.00

10859 Hurry, Jamieson B. IMHOTEP. The Vizier and Physician of King Zoser and Afterwards
The God of Egyptian Medicine. OUP 2000 (1926), hardcover & dj, 118pp, frontis plus 16 plates.
Hurry writes from a medical perspective. He dedicated the book to Imhotep. $20.00

10991 Hurtak, J.J. THE BOOK OF KNOWLEDGE: THE KEYS OF ENOCH. A Teaching
Given on Seven Levels to be Read and Visualized in Preparation for the Brotherhood of Light. To
be Delivered for the Quickening of the “People of Light”. Los Gatos: The Academy For Future
Science, 1996, white gilt cloth, 614pp, vf. With elaborate autograph of Hurtak on the title page.
$200.00

10934 Jaquin, Noel. PRACTICAL PALMISTRY. A Study of the Human Hand (The Living
Symbol) in Relation to Human Conduct and Living, with an Explanation of the Processes to

be Employed in its Interpretation. Bombay: D. B. Taraporevala Sons & Co. Private Ltd., 1964
reprint, hardcover, dj, 170pp, jacket worn. Surprisingly good reproduction of the plates.  $14.00

11142 Jayne, Walter Addison. THE HEALING GODS OF ANCIENT CIVILIZATIONS. NHP:
University Books 1962 (1925), large 8vo, cloth & boards, 569pp, good copy of this clear reprint.
$18.00

11112 Jennings, Hargrave. THE ROSICRUCIANS, THEIR RITES AND MYSTERIES. London:
Geo. Routledge ¢.1920’s, blue cloth with gilt spine and blind embossed front cover, 464pp plus
12 pages on thick stock at back, mostly very good, spine tips with just a bit of wear. Although
stated as the “fourth edition” on the title page, it is actually a reissue of the third edition but
leaving out some of the text figures in that edition. All further editions are the same. This is one
of the most bizarre books on the subject, yet it has little real information of the Rosicrucians per
se, but more on occult symbolism, secret societies, ciphers, Fludd, Kabbalah, Boehme, fire rituals
and other curious occult researches. $90.00

11129 Jess. JESS. A GRAND COLLAGE 1951-1993. Organized by Michael Auping. Essays
by Michael Auping, Robert J. Bertholf, Michael Palmer. Buffalo: Albright-Kox Art Gallery

1993, cloth & dj, oblong quarto, 243pp, profusely illustrated in color and B & W, fine copy. In
the late 1980’s Jess popped into my bookstore on Valencia Street a few times and gave us some
photocopies of his collages. At the time I had no idea who he was even though his partner Robert
Duncan also would browse our shelves. $300.00

10914 Jo Anne Van Tilburg, editor. ANCIENT IMAGES ON STONE. Rock Art of the
California’s. Foreword by Campbell Grant and essays by Frank Bock, Ken Hedges, E. C. Krupp,
Frank LaPena, Georgia Lee, Clement W. Meighan, Mark Oliver and William D. Hyder, Gerald
Smith, Wilson G. Turner, and Jo Anne Van Tilburg. Los Angeles: The Institute of Archaeology

at UCLA, oblong paperback, 1983, 128pp, a few color plates but mostly text. An important
collection of papers. $15.00

10960 Jonson, Ben. THE ALCHEMIST. Edited by Douglas Brown. New York: Hill and
Wang, nd, cloth, 150pp., vg-f. An excellent edition with a lot of good footnotes and lengthy
introduction. Cloth editions are scarce. $30.00

11178 Josephy, Alvin M. THE INDIAN HERITAGE OF AMERICA. Knopf 1968, cloth, 384pp,
plates, good-vg copy. Text superbly laid out, typical of older Knopf books. Few books on the
subject have garnered the praise of Indian scholars, Josephy, who authored the monumental ‘500
Nations,” is one of those favored few. $10.00

11011 Jung, C. G. THE ARCHETYPES AND THE COLLECTIVE UNCONSCIOUS.
Translated by R. F. C. Hull. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1969, cloth & dj, 451pp,
binding a bit worn, jacket torn, a few pages wavy from damp, a good copy. $20.00
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7856 Jung, C. G. MYSTERIUM CONIUNCTIONIS An Inquiry into the Separation and
Synthesis of Psychic Opposites in Alchemy. NY: Pantheon 1963, first edition in English, first
printing, 704pp, a few plates, covers a bit spotted, trivial pencil marginallia in a few places,
strong sound copy. $20.00

11010 Jung, C. G. MYSTERIUM CONIUNCTIONIS An Inquiry into the Separation and
Synthesis of Psychic Opposites in Alchemy. Translated by R. F. C. Hull. New York: Bollingen
Foundation, 1963, cloth & dj, 704pp, 1st printing, jacket is a bit rubbed, book fine. $35.00

3365 Jung, C. G. PSYCHOLOGY AND ALCHEMY. Pantheon 1968, first printing of the second
revised edition, cloth & dj, 571pp, jacket worn, book musty. Here is a cheap reading copy. If
you want to be serious about reading this monument you will want a first printing of the first
edition (English), and a copy of this--the first printing of the second edition, (much revised). One
of the most important books on alchemy ever published. It has the same number of illustrations
as the first edition (270) but with a “completely revised” text. The illustrations in these early
printings are much higher quality than the blurry ones of recent printings. $25.00

10989 Jung, C. G., Karl Kerenyi, and Paul Radin. DER GOTTLICHE SCHELM. Ein
Indianischer Mythen-Zyklus. Zurich: Rhein-Verlag AG, 1954, vellum-backed printed boards,
219pp., plates, fine. First edition, rare. Later published in paperback. $90.00

11055 Jungbauer, Gustav. BIBLIOGRAPHIE DES DEUTSCHEN VOLKSLIEDES IN
BOHMEN. Prag,1913, 240pp, library boards with cloth spine and manuscript title, fine. 1st ed,
reprinted by Olms at $150.00. A major bibliography of German folksong. $60.00

10905 [Kahn, Inayat]. TOWARD THE ONE. The Perfection of Love, Harmony, and Beauty

the Only Being United with all the [lluminated Souls who Form the Embodiment of the Master
the Spirit of Guidance. New York: Harper Colophon Books, 1974, large 8vo, paperback, 678pp,
folding & extending color poster laid in, profusely illustrated, decorated margins and borders,
back cover unevenly faded, joints lightly worn, firm, vg-f. This book, a classic of the late bloom
of the Sixties is notoriously difficult to find in nice condition because the text block is physically
too large for the glued spine and is usually found cracked and/or loose, the poster is also
uncommon. $85.00

10936 Kaplan, Aryeh. INNERSPACE. Introduction to Kabbalah, Meditation and Prophecy.
Edited by Abraham Sutton. Jerusalem: Vagshal Ltd., 1991, 254pp, vg. $19.00

4085 Kerenyi, C. DIONYSOS. Archetypal Image of Indestructible Life. Translated from the
German by Ralph Manheim. Princeton Univ Press/Bollingen 1976, small thick quarto, first
edition in English, large 8vo, 474pp, 146 plates and illustrations, a nice copy, jacket only slightly
dust-soiled, text bright & clean. The paperback reprint is about half the size of this. Bound in
Bollingen’s handsome two-piece cloth binding, with gilt Gnostic cross on the front cover, printed
on alkaline paper and sewn. Arguably Kerenyi’s most important work and still the best on the
subject. $175.00

10867 Kirchweger, Anton Joseph. ANNULUS PLATONIS. (Aurea Catena Homeri) oder
physifalisch-chymische. Erflarung Der Natur nach ihrer. Entstehung, Erhaltung und Zerstorung.
Berlin: Germann Barsdorf Verlag, 1921 reprint of the 1781 edition, 551pp., modern fabrikoid,
plainly bound, small private library sticker on spine, three plates, a few neat pencil marginal notes
by Leonard Pembroke, text very lightly age-toned, a good strong sewn edition. $400.00

4096 Klossowski de Rola, Stanislas. ALCHEMY THE SECRET ART. NY: Bounty 1978 reprint,
quarto, 128pp, profusely illustrated, first hardcover edition, book is fine and crisp, jacket with just
a few tiny tears, a nice copy, especially for a book usually found beaten and abused. This was
originally published in Thames & Hudson’s Art & Imagination series but never in hardcover, thus
this is the first and only hardcover edition. It is a glued binding, but then so were the paperback
editions. The book is OP is all forms now, as is his Golden Game! $35.00
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10984 Knight, Gareth. THE ABBEY PAPERS. Inner Teachings Mediated. London: The Inner
Light Publishing Co., 2002, paperback, 253pp, vf. $20.00

7142 Knight, Gareth. DION FORTUNE AND THE THREE FOLD WAY. London: S. I. L.
Trading 2002, paperback, 160pp, like new. A collection of articles that originally appeared in the
Inner Light Journal. $22.00

10944 Kondratov, Alexander. THE RIDDLES OF THREE OCEANS. Moscow: Progress
Publishers, 1974, small 8vo, cloth & dj, 267pp, a few plates, vg-f. A scarce and undervalued
work by this mathematician and student of Sanskrit. It is one of the most interesting books on
Atlantis I ever read, the author has many original and unusual ideas based on sound scientific
research. $24.00

8411 Krishnamurti, Jiddu. THE SEARCH. NY: Boni & Liveright 1927, gilt decorated cloth,
38pp, in rare dust jacket which sports a portrait of JK by Kahlil Gibran. The jacket is a little
stained with a one inch chip gone from the front but not affecting the drawing and still with the
price of $1.25. $40.00

11091 Kristeller, Paul Oskar. STUDIES IN RENAISSANCE THOUGHT AND LETTERS.
Roma: Edizioni Di Storia E. Letteratura, 1956, 1985, 1993, three volumes, large 8vo, recent
binder’s cloth, wraps mounted on front covers, 680+643+697pp plus corrigenda, marginal
browning in volume one, a fine set, with the booklabel of Bernard M. Rosenthal. Volume four
was published in 1996 and is still in print. $480.00

11189 Kurath, Gertrude Prokosch & Samuel Marti. DANCES OF ANAHUAC. The
Choreography and Music of Precortesian Dances. NY: Viking Fund 1964, tall 8vo, sewn wraps,
251pp, nicely illustrated in B & W, cover a bit bent, spine with brown water stain. $30.00

10992 Lang, Celestia Root, editor. THE DIVINE LIFE. VOL. 9, NO.3. A Monthly Mirror of
the Soul. Devoted to the Sacred Science of the Self-Evolution of Man. Chicago: The Divine

Life Press, 1915, stapled wraps, 119pp, fine copy. Some contentious and occasionally blistering
articles on inner TS conflicts. $35.00

11051 Langer, Susanne K. MIND: AN ESSAY ON HUMAN FEELING, VOLUME 1.
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1967, first edition, stout cloth, 487pp, fine condition. $12.00

2419 Lawrence, Margery. WHAT IS THIS SPIRITUALISM? A Psychic Booklet. London:
Spiritualist Press, 48pp, stapled wraps, 12mo, vg. $14.00

8291 Leadbeater). THE LITURGY. According to the Use of the Liberal Catholic Church.
Prepared for the Use of English-Speaking Congregations. London: St. Alban Press 1942, gilt
cloth, 421pp, 12mo, one cover is somewhat bent (from being in a pocket no doubt) otherwise fine
condition and nicely printed. Third edition, the first edition was 1919 This is the church that was
established by Theosophists in the early 1900’s and was presided over by C. W. Leadbeater at one
time. They maintain a mystical approach to Catholicism. There is a cheap reprint of this liturgy
but this is an original edition which is rare. $75.00

10898 Leadbeater) Singh, Gerwal. REV. LEADBEATER OFF THE TRAIL. from Kundalini the

Mother of the Universe (Santa Barbara, 1930) and an excerpt from The Serpent Power by Arthur

Avalon (London, 1920). San Diego: Wizards Bookshelf, 1999, stapled pamphlet, pp.146-165.
$10.00

11105 Lewes, George Henry. THE PHYSICAL BASIS OF THE MIND. With Illustrations.
Preface by James Scully. London: KPTT 1893, second edition, publ’s cloth, 493pp, mostly very
good, partly unopened. Very scarce. $85.00

11153 Licht, Hans. SEXUAL LIFE IN ANCIENT GREECE. NY: Barnes & Noble 1953, red
cloth, 556pp, plates on coated stock, cloth edge-worn, front hinge strained but a good copy of an
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excellent reprint, (there are many, most are poor productions). Classic book on the subject, with
much on religion and sexuality. $14.00

11158 Lichteim, Miriam. ANCIENT EGYPTIAN LITERATURE. Three Volumes. Berkeley: UC
Press 1975-1980, paperback, 228+244+239pp, vf. $40.00

8086 Lieu, Samuel N. C. & Dominic Monterserrat, editors. FROM CONSTANTINE TO
JULIAN: PAGAN AND BYZANTINE VIEWS. A Source History. Routledge 1996, sewn
paperback, (and very well made one at that), 285pp, vf. Five ancient texts on Julian, with a
scholarly introduction to each by the editors, the whole meant as a re-evaluation of this important
turning point in history. In print at $27.95. $16.50

10289 Lilly, William. THE LAST OF THE ASTROLOGERS. Mr. William Lilly’s History of

his Life and Times from the Year 1602 to 1681. London: The Folklore Society, 1974, hardcover
with dust jacket, 108pp, jacket worn, book fine but with some minuscule pencilings by Leslie
Bigelow, John Dee biographer. The text is taken from the second edition of 1715 with notes

and introduction by Katharine M. Briggs. Only a small number of copies of this were issued for
members of the FS. $185.00

10980 Lin, Yutang. A SYSTEMATIZED COLLECTION OF CHENIAN BOOKLETS NOS.
101-149. Vols. 1-7: Nos. 101-149. Under the Guidance of the Buddhist Yogi C. M. Chen.
Editorial Assistant Shu-Hui Wan. El Cerrito: Yutang Lin, 1993, seven volumes, glued plain
wraps, 1156pp., many plates and illustrations, vf condition. These books are no longer in print
and quite scarce. The author’s website has some text online. $100.00

11035 Linn, William Alexander. THE STORY OF THE MORMONS: FROM THE DATE OF
THEIR ORIGIN TO THE YEAR 1901. New York: Macmillan Company 1923 (1902), thick
octavo, cloth, 637pp, six B&W illustrations, notes, index, tiny private library markings on
colophon else a very good clean copy, gilt bright, no bumps, marks. $175.00

11134 Lloyd, G. E. R. METHODS AND PROBLEMS IN GREEK SCIENCE. Cambridge: CUP
1991 paperback, 457pp, vg-f. $35.00

11104 Logan, James. THE SCOTTISH GAEL; OR CELTIC MANNERS AS PRESERVED
AMONG THE HIGH-LANDERS: Being an Historical and Descriptive Account of the
Inhabitants, Antiquities, and National Peculiarities of Scotland. More Particularly of the
Northern or Gaelic Parts of the Country, Where the Singular Habits of the Aboriginal Celts are
Most Tenatiously Retained. London: Smith, Elder & Co. 1831, two volumes, tall 8vo, recent
binder’s boards, XXX VII+384+440pp, (including list of subscribers), eight colored copper plate
engravings, (one by hand) and many fine woodcuts in the text, some offsetting from plates, a few
preliminary pages to volume one lightly creased but in very nice condition, large paper copy.
$575.00

11126 [Lohrbach, Graf von]. DIE THEORETISCHEN [BRUDER] ODER ZWEITE STUFFE
DER ROSENKREUTZER UND IHRE INSTRUKTION. Athens [i.e. Regensburg: Montag &
Weiss] 1785. Octavo, in modern brown vinyl imitation leather, sans-serif lettering on spine,
small white stain at foot of spine where a circular label has been removed, top edges trimmed,
others uncut, titlepage in pen-and-ink facsimile, with “Briider” left out — inadvertently? This is a
fragment (albeit extensive) of the complete volume, consisting of the second and longest chapter
only (of five), devoted to “Aufnahme”, or “Initiation”. According to Wolfstieg (n0.42519), a
complete copy should contain 278 pages, with 2 plates. This copy contains pages 57-218 plus the
errata leaf for the entire book, with no plates. $300.00

11111 Lord Northbourne. LOOKING BACK ON PROGRESS. London: Perennial Books 1970,
hardcover & dj, 122pp, fine cond. $60.00

11023 Lovecraft, H. P. THE VIVISECTOR. With an Introduction by S. T. Joshi. West Warwick:
Necronomicon Press, 1990, stapled wraps, stain from sticker on front cover else vg, 13pp. $20.00
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10038 LUCIFER. Fussell, H. A., editor. September 1933. Vol. V, No. 3. Point Loma: The
Theosophical Club 1933, stapled wraps, 99-143pp, wraps and text warped from damp.
Very rare. $20.00

11063 MacDermot, Violet. THE CULT OF THE SEER IN THE ANCIENT MIDDLE EAST. A
Contribution to Current Research on Hallucinations drawn from Coptic and other Texts. London:
Wellcome Institute of the History of Medicine, 1971, two volumes, large 8vo, blue cloth, dust
jackets, 829+233pp, vg-f. $125.00

3444 Mackey, Albert G. THE BOOK OF THE CHAPTER; OR MONITORIAL
INSTRUCTIONS IN THE DEGREES OF MARK, PAST AND MOST EXCELLENT MASTER,
AND THE HOLY ROYAL ARCH. NY: Macoy 1865 4th ed, 259pp, fine gilt pictorial cloth,
woodcuts symbols throughout. This early printing of the fourth and last edition is quite superior
to later printings. $150.00

586 Mackey, Albert G. AMANUAL OF THE LODGE. NY: Clark & Maynard 1872, (1st
1862?), handsomely gilt decorated spine and front cover, 254pp, illustrated with many symbolic
woodcuts in the text, back cover damp-marked, a few defects but still a nice copy of this classic.

$85.00
11120 MacMullen, Ramsay. CHRISTIANIZING THE ROMAN EMPIRE (A.D. 100-400). New
Haven: Yale 1984, cloth & dj, 183pp, vg. $20.00

11132 Maddox, John Lee. THE MEDICINE MAN. A Sociological Study of the Character and
Evolution of Shamanism. Foreword by A. G. Keller. NY: Macmillan 1923, cloth, 330pp, four
plates, vg. Not just medicine men but women also are given a close study here. $65.00

10932 Maher, Richard Aumerle. THE WORKS OF SATAN. New York: The Macmillan
Company, 1921, red gilt cloth, 370pp., 1st ed, vg-f. $60.00

11099 Maier) Godwin, Joscelyn, editor. MICHAEL MAIER’S ATALANTA FUGIENS. An
Edition of the Fugues, Emblems, and Epigrams. Translated from the Latin by Joscelyn Godwin.
With an Introductory Essay by Hildemarie Streich. Grand Rapids: Phanes Press 1989, second

ed, (first published in a limited edition by McLean), cloth & dj, 215pp, plates and musical score,
MOHS No.22, fine copy in a slightly dust soiled jacket that has been repaired (on the back) with
two small pieces of masking tape to close small tears. An entirely different edition from the De
Jong, the main difference is the translation and the inclusion here of the complete musical score.
Also included is a cassette tape recording of Maier’s composition. This edition is reset though
apparently unchanged from the limited edition. $450.00

1578 Mainage, Th. LES RELIGIONS DE LA PREHISTOIRE I’AGE PALEOLITHIQUE. Paris:
Desclee & Picard 1921, tall 8vo, sewn in recent binder’s blank wraps, 438pp, many illustrations
in the text, upper corners of the first few pages mouse-chewed (only into the margins), else vg. A
very substantial work. $55.00

10868 Mandeville, John. THE TRAVELS OF SIR JOHN MANDEVILLE. The Version of the
Cotton Manuscript in Modern Spelling. With three Narratives, in Illustration of it, from Hakluyt’s
“Navigations, Voyages & Discoveries.” London: Macmillan and Co., 1915, polished blue cloth,
390pp., gilt dull on spine but vg-fine, mostly unopened. Part of Macmillan’s wonderful ‘Library
of English Classics’ series. There are of course many editions of this classic, this one is a good
“reading” edition, few notes handsomely laid out, large type face, excellent index. $50.00

10924 Manley, John. ATLAS OF PREHISTORIC BRITAIN. Photographs by David Lyons. New
York: Oxford University Press, 1989, quarto, hardcover & dj, 160pp, well illustrated. $10.00

11054 Mantinband, James H. CONCISE DICTIONARY OF GREEK LITERATURE. New York:
Greenwood Press, 1962, (1962), cloth, 409pp, fine. The kind of good quick reference that most
people would probably eschew for some dumb anonymous Wikipedia entry now, pity... ~ $15.00
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11009 THE MANUAL OF THE PROVINCE OF ST. JOSEPH OF THE CAPUCHIN FRIARS

MINOR U.S.A. Detroit: Province of St. Joseph, 1951, brown cloth, 267pp, spine a little dull.

This scarce handbook (no copies online) is a complete epitome of the order, its rites and customs.
$40.00

10233 Marques, A. SCIENTIFIC CORROBORATIONS OF THEOSOPHY OR H. P. B.’S
SECRET DOCTRINE VINDICATED BY THE PROGRESS OF SCIENCE A Lecture. Wizards
Bookshelf 1998, stapled booklet, 47pp, reprint of the 1897 Mercury Print edition, vf. Op and
very scarce. $16.00

10872 Maxwell, William Arzt. HEILKUNDE. Magisch-Magnetische. Ubersetzt und 1678
Herausgegeben von Georg Frank, Dr.Med., Dr.Phil., Senior der Medizinischen Fakultat, Rektor
der Universitat Heidelberg. Durchgesehen, der Neuzeit Entsprechend Sprachchil Geandert und
neu Herausgegeben von Prof. H. C. E. Issberner-Haldane. Berlin: Richard Schikowski, 1954,
slim 8vo, later imitation calf, 112pp, a few tiny pencil notes by Pembroke in the margins, vg.
$110.00

8072 MclIntosh, Christopher. THE ROSICRUCIANS. The History, Mythology, and Rituals of

an Esoteric Order. Weiser 1997, cloth in dust jacket, 162pp, illustrated, vg, op. Mclntosh is the
leading authority on European Rosicrucianism. He has written two related books previous to this.
One, The Rose Cross and the Age of Reason, an academic book focusing on the roots, mainly
German, of the 17th century Rosicrucian enlightenment, and another, now out of print titled The
Rosicrucians. It was a brief overview of the entire phenomenon. This work here is a new edition
of the latter with a more concentrated mix of the rigorous scholarly penetration of the former title.
Out of print in cloth. $40.00

10953 Mclean, Adam. THE WESTERN MANDALA. Edinburgh: Hermetic Research Series,
1983, sewn white wraps, 75pp., profusely illustrated, covers a but soiled. Rare first edition.$44.00

7249 Mead, G. R. S. THE DOCTRINE OF THE SUBTLE BODY IN WESTERN TRADITION.
An Outline of what the Philosophers Thought and the Christians Taught on the Subject. London:
J. M. Watkins 1919, first edition, small 8vo, green ribbed cloth, 146pp, front hinge cracked

else very fine condition. This copy came from the remarkable hermetic library of E. Alexander
Patterson of San Diego. $150.00

11103 Mead, G. R. S, editor. PISTIS SOPHIA. A Gnostic Miscellany: Being For The Most

Part Extracts From The Books Of The Saviour, To Which Are Added Excerpts From A Cognate
Literature. , London: Watkins 1963 (1921), second edition, hardcover in dj, 325pp, very

good copy. The best Mead edition, (or perhaps the best of any edition), with his annotated
bibliography. The Watkins edition is in nicer format than the University Books reprint. ~ $45.00

10935 Meier, Nellie Simmons. LIONS’ PAWS. The Story of Famous Hands. Preface by Dr.
William Benham. Introduction by Meredith Nicholson. New York: Barrows Mussey Publisher,
1937, large 8vo, cloth, 159pp., spine faded, some very light pencillings erased, (a few remaining),
very good, well illustrated, fine author’s autograph. Scarce in cloth. $90.00

6670 Melville, John. CRYSTAL GAZING AND THE WONDERS OF CLAIRVOYANCE....
London: Nichols 1910, small 8vo, attractive green gilt illustrated cloth (taking as a design
element the frontispiece of John Aubrey’s Miscellanies), 98pp plus one page of ads, front ep and
half-title torn-out otherwise a very good copy of this handsome little book. This book has an
interesting mercantile pedigree. It was bought in London about 40 years ago by the great occult
book seller Irwin Belsky, who sold it to another great occult book seller the late Richard Hackney,
who sold it to the book scout and Sanskrit student Stephen Victor. I bought it from Stephen when
he moved back to NY and kept it in my own library till now. It is one of my favorite books on
the subject. $95.00

11056 Merton) Biddle, Arthur W., editor. THE LETTERS OF THOMAS MERTON AND
ROBERT LAX. When Prophecy Still Had a Voice. Kentucky: University Press of Kentucky,
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2001, nice cloth binding, dj, 448pp, plates, jacket with two small tears else fine. In print at
$39.95 $26.00

11110 Mesmer) Fuller, Robert C. MESMERISM AND THE AMERICAN CURE OF SOULS.
Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania Press 1982, cloth & dj, 227pp, vg. Key work.
Essential also for the study of American spiritualism and 19th century fringe medicine.  $60.00

11005 Metzger, Mendel. A STUDY OF SOME UNKNOWN HAND-PAINTED MEGILLOTH
OF THE SEVENTEENTH AND EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. Reprinted from the “Bulletin

of the John Rylands Library”, Vol. 46, No. 1, September, 1963. Aberden: The University Press,
1963, stapled pamphlet, 126pp, vg-f. Four plates. Scarce pamphlet documenting this vellum
scroll. $14.00

11133 Middleton, John, editor. MAGIC, WITCHCRAFT AND CURING. Austin: Univ of Texas
at Austin 1967 paperback, 346pp, vg-f. 16 papers including one on the Nagual, others on dream
healing, word healing, etc. $12.00

10971 Milton) Corner, George W. PROCEEDINGS OF THE AMERICAN PHILOSOPHICAL
SOCIETY. Held at Philadelphia for Promoting Useful Knowledge. Symposium on John Milton.
Papers read at the Autumn General Meeting November 14, 1975. Independence Square: The
American Philosophical Society, Vol. 120, No. 4, 1976, 4to, stapled wraps, 305pp., vf. Printe on
glossy stock and well illustrated. $25.00

10921 Mirandola, Giovanni Pico Della. CONCLUSIONES. Sive Theses DCCCC. Romae anno
1486 publice disputandae, sed non admissae. Geneve: Librairie Droz, 1973, photocopy, spiral
bound, oblong quarto, 123pp. Good clear reproduction. $30.00

11067 Moffat, Robert. A LIFE’S LABORS IN SOUTH AFRICA. The Story of the Life-

Work of Robert Moftat, Apostle to the Bechuana Tribes. London: John Snow, nd, green cloth

gilt decorated front cover with black decorations on front and back cover, 151pp, mounted

photographic portrait of the author, a very good to fine copy. Congregationalist minister who

lived most of his adult life with the Bechuana peoples. David Livingstone was his son in law.

The frontispiece is an early example of photographic book illustration and is quite charming.
$75.00

11017 Money, John. THE DESTROYING ANGEL. Sex, Fitness & Food in the Legacy of
Degeneracy Theory, Graham Crackers, Kellogg’s Corn Flakes & American Health History.
Buffalo: Prometheus Books, 1985, cloth & dj, 213pp, jacket worn, book fine. Classic survey,
highly astute coverage by this authority on unconventional and paranormal healing. $16.00

6662 Moran, Sarah. THE SECRET WORLD OF CULTS. FROM ANCIENT DRUIDS TO
HEAVEN’S GATE. Quadrillion Publishing Ltd 1999, quarto, glossy picture boards with dj,
124pp, numerous color illustrations throughout. This is a popular work written by a journalist.

Its main value is not the text, which is brief and at times superficial, but the remarkable selection
of color photographs of modern cult members and activities. KKK, Moonies, Scientology,
Rajneesh, Aetherius Society, Raelian Movement, One World Family, Asahara, Branch Davidians,
People’s Temple (Jim Jones), etc & etc, new copies in stock. $14.00

11070 More) Lichtenstein, Aharon. HENRY MORE. The Rational Theology of a Cambridge
Platonist. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1962, cloth & dj, 250pp, very fine. $200.00

11144 Morley, Peter & Roy Wallis, editors. CULTURE AND CURING. Anthropological
Perspectives on Traditional Medical Beliefs and Practices. Univ of Pittsburg Press 1978
paperback, 190pp, vg. $10.00

10051 Mozart) . MOZART MEMORIALS IN SALZBURG. With a Catalogue of Objects
Displayed in Mozart’s Birthplace. International Foundation Mozarteum, nd, ¢. 1970’s, small 8vo,
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boards, 61pp, with numerous b & w photographs, all printed on coated stock, fine copy of this
lovely production. $16.00

11186 Mozart) Deutsch, Otto Erich. MOZART. A Documentary Biography. Stanford: Stanford
UP 1965, large 8vo, fine polished cloth, 680pp, plates, $75.00

11121 Mozart) Landon, H. C. Robbins. MOZART AND THE MASONS. New Light on the
Lodge “Crowned Hope” London: Thames & Hudson 1991, sewn paperback, 72pp, nicely
illustrated, fine copy. $16.00

11157 Muhammad) Watt, W. Montgomery. MUHAMMAD AT MECCA. Oxford: Clarendon
Press 1953 1st ed, black cloth, 192pp, spine a little marked but vg. $40.00

9618 Muller, F. Max. THEOSOPHY OR PSYCHOLOGICAL RELIGION. The Gifford Lectures
Delivered Before the University of Glasgow in 1892. London: Longmans & Green, 1893, 585pp,
publ’s gilt cloth, spine a bit faded, one page margin torn but a nice copy. Chapters on Christian
Theosophy, mysticism, Sufism, German spirituality, eschatology of the Avesta, Vedanta, and a
50pp chapter on Dionysius the Areopagite. $85.00

10893 Murray, Jacqueline. DAUGHTER OF ATLANTIS. A Novel Based upon Life in the Early
Continent of Atlantis. London:Regency Press, nd, ¢.1950’s, cloth & dj, 166pp, jacket edges worn
else vg. $16.00

10879 Musaios. THE LION PATH: You Can Take it With You. A Manual of the Short Path to
Regeneration for our Times. Berkeley: Golden Sceptre Publishing, 1985, paperback, tall 8vo,
119pp., some dumb writing on the tp else vg-f. With publ’s addendum tipped in at back. First
edition, with plates. $27.50

11085 Mushet, Robert. TRINITIES OF THE ANCIENTS; OR, THE MYTHOLOGY OF THE
FIRST AGES. The Writings of Some of the Pythagorean and Other Schools, Examined. With
Reference to the Knowledge of the Trinity Ascribed to Plato, and Other Ancient Philosophers.
London: John W. Parker, 1837, old calf, scuffed and worn, boards detached, 243pp, text vg. The
author labors hard to find the trinity in the Neoplatonists. His book, appropriately, is divided into
three parts. He begins with an examination of the ‘Idolatry of the First Ages’ (part one), then a
long examination of the theology and philosophy of Plato, and ends with, ‘On Platonism, with
some account of it’s most Eminent Professors’, (third part). The book is very rare. $250.00

594 MUTUS LIBER. Les Livre D’Images Sans Paroles. [Paris:] Rene Baudouin nd, c. 1950,
tall thin quarto, paper covered boards, a facsimile edition, in the same size as the original, well
printed, 15 plates, each plate is loose in the folder as issued. Spine faded else fine condition. This
is a scarce reprint of a facsimile edition published in 1914 that sells for well over $2000 now.
$375.00

11164 Nasr, Seyyed Hossein. THE HEART OF ISLAM. Enduring Values for Humanity. SF:
Harper 2002, hardcover, dj, 338pp, vf. $12.00

5951 Nasr, Seyyed Hossein. TRADITIONAL ISLAM IN THE MODERN WORLD. Kegan Paul
International 1987, sewn paperback, 335pp, fine. This is detailed and comprehensive history of
the entire spectrum of Islam and it’s relations with the West, as well as the West’s relations with
Islam. Nasr is one of my most loved authors, his wisdom is profound. Besides long chapters on
all the various sects and philosophies, and on Jihad and it’s spiritual meaning, there are chapters
on Titus Burckhardt, Islamic Architecture, Louis Massignon, Corbin, and Ibn Arabi. In print at
$42.95. $27.50

10909 Nickell, Joe. LOOKING FOR A MIRACLE. Weeping Icons, Relics, Stigmata, Visions
& Healing Cures. Amherst: Prometheus Books, 1998, paperback, 253pp, good plates, vf. An
intelligent skeptical work. $8.00
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10874 Novikov, E. APLANET OF RIDDLES. Translated from the Russian by David Sobolev.
Moscow: Mir Publishers, 1974, paperback, 255pp., cover a bit bent. A book about the scientific
curiosities of science which is itself a curiosity! Scarce. $30.00

10856 Olcott, Henry Steel. OLD DIARY LEAVES. The History of the Theosophical Society.
London: TPH 1975, six volumes, cloth & dj, vg-f. $60.00

11177 Onder, Mehmet. MEVLANA AND THE WHIRLING DERVISHES. Ankara: Guven
Matbaasi 1977, printed wraps, 224pp, vg. $16.00

11125 Pancirolli, Guido. RERUM MEMORABILIUM LIBRI DUO, QUORUM PRIOR
DEPERDITARUM: POSTERIOR NOVITER INVENTARUM EST. Ex Italico Latine redditi, &
notis illustrati ab Henrico Salmuth. Editio secunda. Hamburg: Michael Forster 1607. Squat small
octavo in seventeenth-century vellum-backed boards, rubbed and scuffed, backstrip torn in two
places along joints but binding solid, recent lettering in india ink of title over the faded original
lettering. Text (pp.798) complete (8, A-Ccc8, including final blank), slight worming of first

and last signatures, touching a letter here and there but never obscuring the sense, paper lightly
browned, a few slight original flaws in paper or type impression, glue stain on front pastedown
where bookplate has been removed. Guido Pancirolli’s (1523-99) Raccolta breve d’alcune cose
piu segnalate c’hebbero gli antichi ... was first published in the form of a copiously annotated
Latin translation of the original Italian manuscript (Hamburg 1599-1602) by Pancirolli’s fellow
lawyer Heinrich Salmuth of Hamburg. A second edition of Salmuth’s version appeared, also

in Hamburg, in 1607-8, with a third following in 1612. A French translation was published

in Lyon in 1608. The original Italian text was not published until 1612, in Venice. The first
English translation, The History of many memorable things ... appeared in London, as late as
1715. Offered here is the second edition of the first part only, containing 65 chapters on “the

lost marvels of the ancients”. The second part, Nova reperta, sive rerum memorabilium liber
secundus (1608), with 25 chapters (in 780 pages) on such modern discoveries as the New World,
Greek fire, sugar and clocks, is not present. $375.00

600 Paracelsus). DIE KARNTER SCHRIFTEN. Ausgabe des Landes Karnten. Besorgt von Kurt
Goldammer Unter Mitarbeit von Johann Daniel Achelis et al. Klagenfurt: K. Landesregierung
1955, quarto, cloth-backed boards, 396pp, plates, nice copy. $200.00

7857 Paracelsus) Deggeller, Gerhard J. DAS MAHL DES HERRN UND AUSLEGUNG

DES VATERUNSERS. THEOPHRASTUS PARACELSUS VON HOHENHEIM. Nach den
Handschrifften neu Herausgegeben, Ubertragen und Erlautert von.... Dornach-Basel: Hybernia-
Verlag 1950, cloth, 171pp, vg. Pembroke’s signature to the front flyleaf and his shelf sticker to
the spine. $50.00

10878 Paracelsus) Gilhofer & Ranschburg HUMANISMUS & REFORMATION
NEULATEINER Catalogue of Books Relating to Humanism & Reformation. Comprising a Large
and Fine Collection of Rare Works by Paracelsus. NP: NP. ND, sewn wraps, 60pp, 947 items +
plates. $35.00

1641 (Paracelsus). Paracelsus). PARACELSUS IN DER BIBLIOTHECA PHILOSOPHICA
HERMETICA, AMSTERDAM. AUSSSTELLUNG ZUM 500. GEBURTSJAHR DES
THEOPHRASTUS BOMBAST VON HOHENHEIM, PARACELSUS GENANNT. Amsterdam:
In de Pelikaan 1993, quarto, paperback, 85pp, title pages and engravings including portraits

of Paracelsus, index of names, fine copy, with two addenda sheets laid in. The only recent
bibliographical study of Paracelsus, now OP. $95.00

1639 (Paracelsus). Paracelsus) Gundolf, Friedrich. PARACELSUS. Berlin: Bondi 1927, 135pp,
torn & chipped dj. $35.00

3542 Paracelsus) Sigerist, Henry E, editor. FOUR TREATISES OF THEOPHRASTUS
VON HOHENHEIM CALLED PARACELSUS Translated from the Original German, with
Introductory Essays by C. Lilian Temkin, George Rosen, Gregory Zilboorg, Henry E. Sigerist.
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Baltimore: Johns Hopkins 1941, gilt cloth, 256pp, frontis, spine lightly faded a few passages
underlined in ink, front fly removed else vg. $25.00

10846 Paracelsus) Strunz, Franz. THEOPHRASTUS PARACELSUS VOLUMEN
PARAMIRUM UND OPUS PARAMIRUM. Jena: Diederchs 1904, short 8vo, sturdy two-piece
fabrikoid binding in imitation of morocco, 401pp, tp rubricated, fine book arts, Lord Pembroke’s
copy with his shelf label at the foot of the spine. Sold with Strunz - THEOPHRASTUS
PARACELSUS DAS BUCH PARAGRANUM Leipzig 1903, same binding as the above, 112pp,
old yellowing tape repair to tp else vg. $225.00

2722 Paracelsus) Sudhoff, Karl. BIBLIOGRAPHIA PARACELSICA. Besprechung der
unter Theophrast von Hohenheim’s Namen 1527-1893 Erschienenen Druckschriften. Martino
Publishing, 2000, quality sky blue cloth, 722pp, fine condition. $100.00

11187 Pattison, Mark. ISAAC CASAUBON 1559-1614. Oxford: Clarendon Press 1862, second
edition, publ’s gilt ruled cloth, 504pp, frontis, small gouge to spine just missing the gilt, o/w vg,
with the book labels of both H. P. Kraus, and Bernard M. Rosenthal, two of the greatest rare book
dealers of the last century. $175.00

6577 Perkins, Wendy. MIDWIFERY AND MEDICINE IN EARLY MODERN FRANCE:
LOUISE BOURGEOIS. Univ of Exeter 1996, hardcover & dj, 170pp. Published at $64.95.
Louise Bourgeois was midwife to Maria Medici, Queen of France from 1601-1609 and was

the first modern woman to write of ‘the art.” Includes plenty of translations from her writings,
including her theories and speculations on anatomy and physiology, $12.00

11113 Petrarch) Bernardo, Aldo S. PETRARCH, LAURA, AND THE TRIUMPHS. Albany:
SUNY 1974, cloth, 234pp, vg. $40.00

11078 Petrarch, Francesco. THE TRIUMPHS OF FRANCESCO PETRARCH. Translated

by Henry Boyd with an Introduction by Doctor Guido Biagi Librarian of the Royal Medicean
Leaurentian Library. London: John Murray and Cambridge University Press 1906, quarto,
unpaginated but approximately 100pp, blue cloth richly stamped in blind, raised bands, gilt
lettered spine, one of 100 numbered copies, this one unnumbered. Foreword by Henry Boyd,
afterword by Sidney Colvin. A fine press edition, set in humanistic type, and illustrated with

five magnificent engravings. Some initials in gold, titles in blue, wide page margins. Joints

just starting to split in places (not very visible and binding very strong), boards a bit bowed, one
margin slightly torn (not into text), occasional offsetting from plates but a very handsome copy
and quite appealing. $400.00

1058 Plato. TWO DIALOGUES OF PLATO. The First Alcibiades and the Meno. London:
Shrine of Wisdom 1931, 1st ed, blue cloth, 86pp, frontis, nice paper and printing, vg-f.
Anonymously translated by the Shrine, based on the Taylor edition. The Shrine has been in
existence since the 1920’s issuing tasteful editions of the Neoplatonists. The format here is much
more accessible than the Prometheus edition, large type, wide margins etc. $28.00

10849 Plato. TWO DIALOGUES OF PLATO. The First Alcibiades and the Meno. London:
Shrine of Wisdom 1931, 1st ed, blue cloth, 86pp, frontis, nice paper and printing, spine a bit dust
stained, boards a little marked, one joing a bit torn else vg-f. $18.00

1653 (Plato). Grote, George. PLATO AND THE OTHER COMPANIONS OF SOKRATES.
London: Murray 1865, three volumes, recent half calf and marbled boards (very plain),
564+620+602pp. Scarce. Grote 1794-1871, is of course the esteemed historian and politician.

His History of Greece (1846-1856) is still a work of great importance. This work on Plato was
considered supplementary to that. $600.00

10848 Plotinus) Faggin, G. PLOTINO. A Cura di Giuseppe Faggin. Np: Garzanti nd., ¢.1960’s,
sewn pocket book, 273pp. $18.00
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10950 Plotinus) Mayhall, C. Wayne. ON PLOTINUS. Australia: Wadsworth, 2004, paperback,
93pp, fine. $16.00

10967 Plummer, George Winslow. THE ART OF ROSICRUCIAN HEALING. New York:
Society of Rosicrucians, Inc., 1947, stapled wraps, small 8vo, symbolic color cover, small stain
on cover, else vg, 32pp. This is the first edition, (“Limited Edition”), 32pp, another edition was
published in the same year that was 25pp long. Very scarce. $60.00

7380 Podmore, Frank. MEDIUMS OF THE 19TH CENTURY. NHP: University Books 1963
(1902), two volumes, cloth, in cardboard slipcase, 307+374pp, case tear repaired with clear

tape, text vg-fine condition, unmarked and clean. This reprint includes a new and informative
introduction by the esteemed researcher Eric Dingwall, who describes this as “Podmore’s most
important contribution to the subject of psychical research: it is the most important general
history of the subject ever written and for the period it deals with is not likely to be surpassed”.
Originally published in 1902 under the title ‘Modern Spiritualism’. $60.00

11188 Praz, Mario. STUDIES IN SEVENTEENTH-CENTURY IMAGERY. Rome: Edizioni di
Storia e Letteratura 1964 & 1974, second edition, two volumes, first volume cloth & dj, second
in wraps, 607+108pp, vg cond., with Bernard M. Rosenthal’s booklabel. Comprising Sussidi
Eruditi No.’s 16 & 17. Mainly concerned with Praz’s bibliography of emblem books, (heavily
annotated), but also with chapters on ‘sacred & profane love’ and ‘the philosophy of the coutier’.
Very scarce. $275.00

10964 Prophet, Elizabeth Clare. “WATCH WITH ME.” Jesus’ Vigil of the Hours. Livingston:
The Summit Lighthouse for Church Universal and Triumphant, 1987, stapled purple wraps,
43pp., cover slightly marked cover. Printed in violet ink. These early ECP titles are getting rare.
They are collected by those who want to examine the early days of this cult. $20.00

11015 Psychos. THE COMPLETE GUIDE TO PALMISTRY. The Mystery of Your Palm. How it
Affects Your LIfe, Your Career, Your Marriage. London: W. Foulsham & Co. Ltd., nd, cloth & dj,
158pp, jacket a bit torn else crisp. $18.00

11095 Quattrami, Evangelista. LA VERA DICHIARATIONE DI TUTTE LE METAFORE,
SIMILITUDINE, & ENIMMI DE GL”ANTICHI FILOSOFI ALCHIMISTI, TANTO CALDEI

& ARABI, COME GRECI & LATINI ...OVE CON UN BREVE DISCORSO DELLA
GENERAZIONE DEI METALLI, & QUASI DI TUTTE LOPERE DI NATURA, SECONDO I
PRINCIPI DELLA FILOSOFIA, SI MOSTRA LERRORE, & LIGNORANZA (PER NON DIR
LINGANNO) DI TUTTI GLI ALCHIMISTI MODERNI. Rome: Vincento Accolti 1587. Octavo
in four’s, contemporary vellum, large woodcut on title, worn, cockled and soiled, stitching
partially exposed on spine, but sound, some soiling and foxing and fraying of text, with old
marginalia and underlining, titlepage detached, small paper loss in gutter of O1 (pp.105-6) just
touching a word on either side; Dd2 (pp.211-2) torn across without loss; lacking leaf Iil (pp.
[249-50]) (index), and conjugate last leaf (presumably blank). Duveen p.491, not calling for final
blank. Ferguson vol.2 p.232, calling (absurdly) for two final blank leaves, which does not even
accord with the printer’s own collation statement printed on the last leaf of text i.e. 1i3 verso. The
author was herbalist to Duke of Ferrara and Cardinal D’Este and sympathetic to the art. $3,000.00

10945 Ramachrishna) Abhedananda, Swami. THE GOSPEL OF RAMAKRISHNA. Revised
from M.’s Original English Text. Foreword by Christopher Isherwood. New York: The Vedanta
Society, 1947, small 8vo, cloth & dj, 436pp, frontis, nice fine copy of the first edition. A classic
abridgment of the mammoth ‘Huxley’ edition. $40.00

11014 Ranald, Josef. HOW TO KNOW PEOPLE BY THEIR HANDS. With Illustrations. New
York: Modern Age Books, Inc., 1938, cloth, 144pp, cover with small stains, good copy. ~ $12.00

443 Randolph, Pashal Beverly. RAVALETTE, THE ROSICRUCIAN’S STORY. Philosophical
Publishing Company 1939, cloth, color plates on coated stock, heraldic emblems, this is the
deluxe edition, in beautiful gilt cloth, top gilt, nice, a very fine copy, still in the publ’s plain
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wrapper. Copies of this have become very scarce in recent years as interest in Randolph climbed
after the biography of Deveney. Randolph (1825-1875) is an unbelievably interesting man, no
work of fiction would be believable if it told his story. Born with the blood of a Madagascan
queen in him, he was a sailor and barber who traveled all over the world researching the true
origins of mankind. He married an Indian woman, studied spiritualism and magnetism (which
he later partly recanted), practiced medicine without a license, was crowned ‘supreme hierarchy’
of the Rosicrucians, wrote and published many curious books, championed hashish (which

he discovered in Paris), and the rights of women, who it seems had a particular attraction to
Randolph. But for all this he committed suicide in 1875. His first son died of neglect and poverty,
but a second son, Osiris Budh Randolph became a successful doctor. (“There is little doubt that
this tormented man was a great lover, an unreliable husband, and a wretched father” -Joscelyn
Godwin). Randolph is now best known for his sexual philosophy, that is his sex magic. He
believed he had discovered the secret to sexual fluids and lectured publicly on this topic, for
which he was arrested but later acquitted. But because of his death, his ethnicity and his sex
magic, he has been nearly forgotten by the moderns, and the new agers, who in their supreme
ignorance of all things deep, don’t even know of him. Randolph was and is one of the most
important of all 19th century occultists, his books were widely read and had influence on such
groups as the HB of L, and on the likes of Hargraves Jennings and Blavatsky. The volume we
offer here is his fictional account of travels in Europe, lecturing before Emperor Napoleon III,
being initiated, and his early spiritual experiences among other things. See the chapter devoted to
Randolph in Godwin’s The Theosophical Enlightenment for a vivid portrait. $145.00

10941 Ravenscroft, Trevor. THE CUP OF DESTINY. The Quest for the Grail. London: Rider,
1981, sewn paperback, 194pp, covers darkened. This books is very scarce now. Later editions
were glued. $50.00

10961 Redford, Donald B. AKHENATEN. The Heretic King. Princeton: Princeton University
Press, 1984, cloth & dj, large 8vo, 255pp., book fine jacket sl. torn. Gorgeously bound in publ’s
white and saffron cloth, lovely text layout and illustrated with B & W plates and cuts. $24.00

11084 Reeves, Arthur Middleton. THE FINDING OF WINELAND THE GOOD. The History
of the Icelandic Discovery of America. London: Henry Frowde, Oxford University Press
Warehouse, 1890, quarto, half vellum & red polished cloth, handsomely gilt spine and front
cover, gilt rolls, top gilt, 205pp, vellum a bit soiled, paper beginning to brown but a very good
copy of a handsome book, illustrated with full page plates on coated stock. Much on Eric The
Red, and the Flately Book but mainly an examination of the Icelandic texts, heavily footnoted.
$175.00

11080 Renouf, Le Page. THE LIFE-WORK OF SIR PETER LE PAGE RENOUF. First Series:
Egyptological and Philological Essays. Edited by Edouard Naville, G. Maspero and W. Harry
Rylands. Paris: Ernest Leroux, 1902. Volume IV subtitled The Book of the Dead--Translation

and Commentary Continued and Completed by Prof. E. Naville, D.C.L. [with] Biography of Sir
P. Le Page Renouf. 1902-1907. First & only edition. Four large heavy octavo volumes, publ’s
dark blue cloth, gilt spines and covers, 460+459+558+CLVII+398pp. Engraved frontispiece to
volume one. Appended to the 4th volume is a thick selection of 62 plates, some are double page.
Many other plates throughout the set. Very good to fine copy, slight fading to one spine but tight,
crisp, clean, rare as such. No further volumes were published. $1,200.00

11114 Ritner, Robert Kriech. THE MECHANICS OF ANCIENT EGYPTIAN MAGICAL
PRACTICE. Chicago: Oriental Institute of the Univ of Chicago 1993, quarto, sewn paperback,
322pp, plates & text illustrations, vg-f. In print at $62.00 $45.00

10889 Roerich, Nicholas. HEART OF ASIA. New York: Roerich Museum Press, 1929, cloth-
backed yellow boards, 171pp, fine. $37.50

10913 Ronan, Colin. LOST DISCOVERIES. The Forgotten Science of the Ancient World. New
York: Bonanza Books, 1976, quarto, hardcover & dj, 125pp, extensively illustrated, jacket a bit
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chipped book fine. I read this book when I was 19 and it became a kind of atlas to my studies for
a few years. It is a thin treatment but useful as an introduction. Here is where I first read of the
ancient Greek computer much in the news today. $12.00

1107 Rosen, Barbara, Editor. WITCHCRAFT. New York: Taplinger Publishing Company 1972
(1969), hardback with dj, 407pp, 21 illustrations, notes, bibliography, index of persons, index of
familiars, and glossary. A detailed collection of academic writings. The fly has a large and silly
drawing in light pencil else vg. $30.00

10917 Rudhyar). STAR RHYTHMS. Readings in a Living Astrology. Edited by William
Lonsdale. Richmond: North Atlantic Books, 1979, paperback, 160pp., vg. Much by Dane
Rudhyar. $12.00

11043 Rudwin, Maximilian. THE DEVIL IN LEGEND AND LITERATURE. Chicago: Open
Court 1931, cloth & dj, 354pp, a few plates, fine copy in a slightly spotted dj. A rich historical
study. The author has written many historical works on the Devil and Satanism. $85.00

8908 Rugoff, Milton [editor]. A HARVEST OF WORLD FOLK TALES. NY: Viking Press 1974
(1949), pocket book paperback, 734pp, with illustrations & decorations by Joseph Low, binding
cracked, reading copy of this wonderful collection. $3.00

10863 Ruskin, John, editor ROADSIDE SONGS OF TUSCANY. Francesca Alexander,
translator & illustrator. London: George Allen 1885, quarto, publ’s green beveled cloth gilt
lettered front cover and spine, decorative ep’s, 20 full page mounted plates with glassine, one
plate loose otherwise a very good to fine copy of this handsome book. Collected from the

Tuscan Contadini in the field “over many decades” by Alexander. Ruskin compares them in

his introduction to the ballads of Orpheus and Hesiod. There was also an octavo edition much
reduced. $200.00

1115 Sadoul, Jacques. ALCHEMISTS AND GOLD. NY: Putnam’s 1972, cloth, 284pp, glossary,
index, plates and woodcuts, vg. $25.00

9965 Saloma, John S. & Ruth Forbes Young. THE THEORY OF PROCESS 1 [& 2]. Prelude:
Search for a Paradigm. Portland: Robert Briggs 1991, two volumes, stapled pamphlet, 38+50pp,
find cond, includes New Age Paradigms & A Guide to the Reflexive Universe. Sold with The
Theory of Process 2: Major Themes in the Reflexive Universe, which contains Commentary to
the Theory of Process & Twentieth-Century Reflections on the Nature of Deity, all works edited
by Joan L. Schleicher. $25.00

11175 Sandys, John Edwin, editor. A COMPANION TO LATIN STUDIES. Cambridge:
Cambridge University Press 1929, third edition, large heavy gilt green cloth, 891pp, two folding
maps, text illustrations throughout, a beautiful, fine copy with the remains of the jacket laid

in. Not just ‘a’ companion but ‘the’ companion, nothing has ever equaled it. This is the final
revision. $75.00

1717 (Sappho). Weigall, Arthur. SAPPHO AUF LESBOS. IHR LEBEN UND IHRE ZEIT.
Munich: List 1951, 8vo boards, 262pp., vg-f. Nice end paper maps. $20.00

3615 Sasaki, Ruth Fuller. ZEN, A RELIGION. NY: First Zen Institute of America 1958, small
8vo, wraps, 32pp, frontis on card stock, red chop-mark on tp, mostly fine. $16.00

11162 Saxl, Fritz. A HERITAGE OF IMAGES. A Selection of Lectures... Penguin Books, 1970
paperback, 153pp, plates, vg. Chapters on astrology. $15.00

10854 Schimmel, Annemarie. AS THROUGH A VEIL. Mystical Poetry in Islam. NY: Columbia
1982, cloth & dj, 359pp, nice copy. $50.00

10870 Scholten, Jan. HOMOEOPATHY AND THE ELEMENTS. Utrecht: Stichting Alonnissos,
2000, large 8vo, blue gilt cloth, illustrated ep’s, 880pp., extensively indexed, vf. $100.00
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11046 Schuhmacher, Stephan and Gert Woerner. THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF EASTERN
PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION. Buddhism, Hinduism, Taoism, Zen. Boston: Shambhala, 1989,
paperback, 468pp, vf. Magnificent work, one of the very best of its kind. Cloth editions are
scarce. $15.00

11108 Schuon, Fritjof. CHRISTIANITY/ISLAM. Essays on Esoteric Ecumenicism.
Bloomington: World Wisdom Books 1985 paperback, 270pp, vg. $9.00

11122 Schuon, Fritjof. ESOTERISM AS PRINCIPLE AND AS WAY. Translated by William
Stoddart. Pates Manor: Perennial Books 1981 paperback, 240pp, vg. $16.00

11150 Schwaller de Lubicz, R. A. THE EGYPTIAN MIRACLE. An Introduction to the Wisdom
of the Temple. Inner Traditions 1985 paperback, 250pp, vg. $10.00

11143 Schwaller de Lubicz, R. A. SYMBOL & THE SYMBOLIC. Brookline: Autumn Press
1978 paperback, 99pp, g-vg. $9.00

10976 Scott, Cyril. OCCULTISM. An Alternative to Scientific Humanism. A Lecture Given for
the the Truth Forum at the Caxton Hall on June 13th, 1956. London: L. N. Fowler & Co, ND,
approx. 10pp., vg-f. $28.00

11006 Senior, John. THE WAY DOWN AND OUT: THE OCCULT IN SYMBOLIST

LITERATURE. New York: Greenwood Press, 1968, (1959) stout red cloth, 217pp, vg. Mainly

Blake, Nerval, Baudelaire, Rimbaud, Mallarme, Yeats, Eliot. A pioneering work in may ways.
$85.00

11041 Sepharial [pseud. of Walter Gorn Old]. MANUAL OF OCCULTISM. London: Rider
1911, gilt cloth with elaborate illustrations on front cover and spine, 356pp plus ads, good to vg,
hinges strained, top & foredge a little darkened, joints somewhat rubbed, but no tears or stains, all
in all a desirable copy of this, the rare first edition. $225.00

11069 Seyffert, Oskar. A DICTIONARY OF CLASSICAL ANTIQUITIES MYTHOLOGY,
RELIGION, LITERATURE AND ART. Revised edition by Henry Nettleship & J. E. Sandys.
London, Swan Sonnenschein, 1899, small quarto, light green cloth, gilt lettered and decorated,
716pp, plates and wood cuts throughout the text, index, index to illustrations, edges of cloth
rubbed, very good condition. From the library of Bernard M. Rosenthal, eminent rare book and
manuscript dealer, with his book label. Seyffert’s work was in its day the standard work and
consulted by all serious students. The woodcuts are a small mine of icongraphic detail. Low
price. $22.50

11118 Shephard, John. THE TAROT TRUMPS. Cosmos in Miniture. The Structure &
Symbolism of the Twenty-Two Tarot Trump Cards. Wellingborough: Aquarian 1985, small thin
quarto, hardcover in dj, 134pp, plates mostly in B & W, vg-f. $55.00

10251 THE SHRINE OF WISDOM. A Quarterly Devoted to Synthetic Philosophy, Religion &
Mysticism. London: The Shrine of Wisdom 1929-1931, approximately 120pp, four issues, Vol. X,
No. 40, Vol. XI. No. 42-43, Vol. XIII, No. 49, vg-f. Early issues are scarce. $80.00

11061 Singer, Charles. A SHORT HISTORY OF SCIENTIFIC IDEAS TO 1900. Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1959, 1st ed, gilt dark blue cloth, 525pp, 188 plates & text illustrations, mostly
from old & rare books and manuscripts, including some that are hermetic, spine a bit bent but a
vg copy. 102pp on the ancient world, with a chapter on alchemy. An important summary work
by the great Charles Singer. $12.00

11151 Smith, E. Lester and V. Wallace Slater. THE FIELD OF OCCULT CHEMISTRY. London:
TPH 1954, second edition, stapled pamphlet, 63pp, a few plates, text detached from wrapper, rust
stains from staples, library stamps, vg. Scarce. $60.00
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1895 Smith, Timothy d’Arch. THE BOOKS OF THE BEAST: Essays on Aleister Crowley,
Montague Summers, Francis Barrett and Others. Mandrake 1991 (1987) 2nd edition, pbk, 128pp,
indexed, mint copy. A thoroughly enjoyable biblio-romp through one of the most interesting
milieus in occult history. Chapters on the Fortune Press, Ralph Chubb, Florence Farr, Erotica in
the British Library, and much else. Smith is a scholar-bookdealer with an absorbing style and
engaging wit, sharp, and sympathetic. $10.00

11148 Spence, Lewis. ANCIENT EGYPTIAN MYTHS AND LEGENDS. Dover 1990 reprint,
paperback, 369pp, vg-f. $6.00

11193 Stcherbatsky, Th[eodore]. PAPERS OF TH. STCHERBATSKY. New Delhi: Indian Sudies
1969, printed boards, 136pp, one corner bumped else fine, with portrait photo of the author as
frontis. $30.00

10978 Swann, Irene. THE BANGS SISTERS. and their Precipitated Spirit Portraits.
Chesterfield: Indiana Association of Spiritualists, 1991, stapled wraps, 30pp, including 24 plates,
vg-f. An uncommonly scarce little booklet, the first I’ve seen. Two plates in color. $45.00

11154 Swedenborg) Odhner, Hugo Lj. THE HUMAN MIND. Its Faculties and Degrees. A
Study of Swwedenborg’s Psychology. Bryn Athyn: Swedenborg Scientific Association 1969,
cloth, 127pp, fine. $14.00

11106 Taylor, Ed. S., editor. THE HISTORY OF PLAYING CARDS, WITH ANECDOTES OF
THEIR USE IN CONJURING, FORTUNE-TELLING, AND CARD SHARPING. London: John
Camden Hotten 1865, small 8vo, publ’s extra-gilt green cloth, XIII+529pp, plus publ’s catalog,
58 plates plus colored frontispiece, color card on title page, evidence of glue repairs to spine,
front fly chipped, hinge cracked & strained, wih all defects still a charming little volume. The
plates, all depicting rare and unusual cards are nicely done. $175.00

11002 TRESOR HERMETIQUE. Comprenant Le Livre d’Images sans paroles (Mutus Liber).

Ou Toutes Les Operations de la Philosophie Hermetique Sont Decrites et Representees. reedite a
vec une Introduction par le Dr. Marc Haven. et Le Traite symbolique de la Pierre philosophale. en
soixante-dix-huit figures par Jean-Conrad Barchusen reedite a vec une Notice par Paul Servant.
Nouvelle Edition. Lyon: Paul Derain, nd, c. 1943 (1914), sewn wraps, approx. 40pp, plates,

edges of wraps a bit chipped, Watkins ticket, vg. Rare reprint of the 1914 edition, one of 1000
numbered copies, this one with a presentation inscription from J. W. Hamilto Jones to “Frater
Leonard F. Pembroke” $200.00

10885 Turner, Helen. HENRY WELLCOME: The Man, His Collection and His Legacy. London:
Heinemann Educational Books Ltd., 1980, slim 8vo, cloth & dj, 96pp, handsomely illustrated. A
model of brief biography, OP. $12.00

11018 Turner, James. WITHOUT GOD, WITHOUT CREED. The Origins of Unbelief in
America. Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1985, cloth & dj, 316pp., jacket a tiny
bit torn else fine. An intellectual history of the belief and unbelief in God. $30.00

6071 Turner, Robert. ELIZABETHAN MAGIC. Element Books 1989, only edition, paperback
(no cloth edition published), 190pp, plates, fine, very scarce. An essential work of scholarship,
$100.00

11004 Valenstein, Elliot S. PERSISTENT PROBLEMS IN THE PHYSICAL CONTROL OF
THE BRAIN. Forty-Fourth James Arthur Lecture on the Evolution of the Human Brain 1974.
New York: The American Museum of Natural History, 1975, stapled pamphlet, 62pp, vg-f.
Technical monograph with a section of psychosurgery. That dam brain... $30.00

10958 Van Buren, Elizabeth. RAINBOW ROUND THE SUN. London: Regency Press, 1979,
glossy boards, 185pp, fine. Earth changes in advance of the dawning of the New Age. $14.00
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8830 Van Herk, G. ASTRONOMISCHE INSTRUMENTEN. Den Haag ¢.1943, 170pp, with 132
black & whtie text figures, dj torn else vg. Nicely illustrated. $20.00

10912 Vizenor, Gerald. CRANES ARISE. Haiku Scenes. Minneapolis: Nodin Press, 1999,
paperback, approximately 40pp, vf. Elegantly printed. $40.00

11160 Vogt, Evon Z. & Ray Hyman. WATER WITCHING U. S. A. Chicago: Univ of Chicago
Pr., 1979, second ed, paperback, 260pp, bibliography, vf. $12.00

11076 Wadler, Arnold D. ONE LANGUAGE--SOURCE OF ALL TONGUES. NY; American
Press 1948, publ’s gilt decorated cloth, 308pp, many text illustrations. Binding a bit worn, vg.
One of 250 signed & numbered copies. Recently reprinted by Floris/Lindisfarne Press. The
author was inspired by Rudolf Steiner but went far and wide in his search which finally led him
to the mystery of Central American language. ‘The book is one which cannot fail to be of the
greatest use and interest to all whose concern is with the word as a means of approach to the
spiritual world and to the history of the human being.” (Owen Barfield). $85.00

10942 Waerden, B.L. Van Der. SCIENCE AWAKENING I. English Translation by Arnold

Dresden with Additions of the Author. Dordrecht: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1975, fourth

edition, wraps, 306pp, vg. This volume one is OP, the second volume is still available at $159.95
$50.00

11034 Waite, A. E. THE HOLY KABBALAH. A Study of the Secret Tradition in Israel as
unfolded by Sons of the Doctrine for the Benefit and Consolation of the Elect dispersed through
the Lands and Ages of the Greater Exile. New Hyde Park: University Books, nd, c.1984 , large
8vo, black and brown cloth, sewn, 636pp, with an introduction by Kenneth Rexroth and a black
& white frontispiece depicting the Sacred Tree of the Sephiroth. Copies of the cloth reprint

(some later printings of the UB edition were in horrible cardboard) are scarce. Binding somewhat
spotted, text very clean and bright. $35.00

11040 Waite, Arthur Edward. THE OCCULT SCIENCES. A Compendium of Transcendental
Doctrine and Experiment Embracing an Account of Magical Practices; of Secret Sciences

in Connection with Magic; of the Professors of Magical Arts; and of Modern Spiritualism,
Mesmerism and Theosophy. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co [1923], publ’s blue gilt cloth,
291pp, an unusually fine crisp copy. One of Waite’s rarer titles. This is the second impression
with what appears to be the sheets of the first with a cancel title, though how the publishers could
still have the sheets 33 years later seems odd. $220.00

11139 Weatherhead, Leslie D. PSYCHOLOGY, RELIGION AND HEALING. London: Hodder
& Stoughton 1951, cloth in dj, 544pp, jacket chipped book vg-fine. Good example of a major
book all but forgotten. A complete and detailed history of all forms of “non-physical” methods of
healing, from Mesmer, to Christ, to Lourdes. Extensive references. $16.00

7930 Westcott, W. Wynn, editor. AESCH MEZAREPH, OR THE PURIFYING FIRE Preface by
Sapere Aude. Mokelumne: Health Research 1974, stapled wraps, 60pp, good cond. $10.00

1813 Westcott, William Wynn, Editor. COLLECTANEA HERMETICA. Introduction by R. A.
Gilbert. York Beach: Weiser 1998, large 8vo, cloth in dj, about 700pp, vf. All ten books reprinted,
and graced with a uniquely knowledgeable and useful new introduction by Gilbert. One of 1098
numbered copies, now OP. A massive collection that is essential for an understanding of English
alchemy. Extremely well made cloth binding and printed on alkaline paper with signatures sewn.
$250.00

9862 Westman, Robert S. & J. E. McGuire. HERMETICISM AND THE SCIENTIFIC
REVOLUTION. Papers Read at a Clark Library Seminar, March 9, 1974. LA: UCLA 1977, sewn
paperback, 150pp, covers a little bent and slightly marked but very good condition, sewing tight.
A difficult title to find. Two papers, one on the astrology of Frances’ astrology, (with much on
Dee), and the other, by McGuire, on neoplatonism in the Corpus Hermeticum. $55.00



Catalog Ne 87

11149 White, J. E. Manchip. ANCIENT EGYPT. Its Culture and History. Dover 1970 reprint,
paperback, 217pp, wth folding chart attached at back. $8.00

1819 Whittaker, Edmund. A HISTORY OF THE THEORIES OF AETHER AND
ELECTRICITY. London: Nelson & Sons 1951, second edition, two volumes, large 8vo, cloth &
dj, 434+319pp, books vf, jackets a little chipped and one large tear. Volume one subtitled ‘The
Classical Theories’ (but in fact covers mostly the 18th-19th centuries), the second volume ‘The
Modern Theories’ covers the 20th century. A technical, scientific history. $250.00

10884 Wigram, W.A. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE HISTORY OF THE ASSYRIAN
CHURCH. Or the Church of the Sassanid Persian Empire 100-640 A.D. London: Society for
Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1910, gilt red cloth, 318pp, folding map, foredge of covers
damp-marked, else vg. This book was recently reprinted at $129.95 $75.00

11088 Williams, Monier. INDIAN WISDOM. Or Examples of the Religious, Philosophical,

and Ethical Doctrines of the Hindus with a Brief History of the Chief Departments of Sanskrit
Literature, and some Account of the Past and Present Condition of India, Moral and Intellectual.
London: Wm. H. Allen, 1876, 3rd edition, publ’s purple-red gilt cloth, 541pp plus Indo-
Romantic chart, spine a little faded, a very good tight copy. The 3rd edition is a reprint of the
2nd. There was a slightly enlarged 4th edition. $85.00

11138 Wilson, Colin. THE OCCULT, A HISTORY. NY: Random House 1971, hardcover in worn
jacket, 601pp, 5 B&W illustrations, notes, bibliography, index, good copy. For all its fault still a
classic. $10.00

6327 Yates, Frances A. THE ART OF MEMORY. The University of Chicago Press 1977,
paperback, 400pp, black & white frontispiece, 11 black & white illustrations including a fold-out
titled The Memory Theatre of Giulio Camillo, a fine copy. $22.00

6366 Yates, Frances A. GIORDANO BRUNO AND THE HERMETIC TRADITION. Chicago:
The University of Chicago Press 1979 (1964), paperback, 466pp, plates, vg. $20.00

10970 Zell, Otter G’. WITCHCRAFT, SATANISM AND RITUAL CRIME: WHO’S WHO
AND WHAT’S WHAT. A Manual of Reference Materials for the Serious Investigator. Ukiah:
Otter G’ Zell, 1989, 4to, stapled wraps, 15pp., vg. Zell was a longtime editor of the pioneering
Pagan magazine Green Egg (copies in stock). There is also text here by Don Frew, a Wiccan
Elder and High Priest of Coven Trismegiston in Berkeley, California. Very scarce. Should be
updated and re-issued. $25.00

1245 ZOHAR. Bereshith Genesis. Translated from the Hebrew by Nurho de Manhar, notes by J.
Drais. SD: Wizards 1978 rpt, cloth, 424pp, vf. $75.00

10987 Zongtse, Champa Thubten. THE HISTORY OF SEGYU GADEN PHODRANG
MONASTERY (1432-1959). A Wonderful and Meaningful Religious History of the Glorious
Segyu Gaden Phodrang Monastery- the Fountainhead of Great Secret Tantric Teachings.
Translated by Tenzin Dorjee. Sebastopol: Healing Buddha Foundation, 1999, gilt cloth, 139pp,
vf. Inscribed and signed by the author. In Sanskrit with full English translation. $90.00
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